. E4&B{R / Machine body / Maschinengeh use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la m quina

@

151-V26-050



.9

A . EWEIR / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE  |a'TY £ A NAME OF PARTS R\
i 104450109 1l B AT RUBEBER CAP, 8
5 117934009 1|z 44 o135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
6 117934609 1|da+2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
7 140392009 riEE gL OIL CAP
10 104450109 1|d4tis RUBBER CAF, 8
11 117934009 1|d4e13s RUBBER CAP, 135
13 544309109 I VE-F P Vit FRAME SIDE COVER
T4 062711212 A+~ 3a76-32%13 SCREW, PAN SM4.75-32X12
15 544313001 L R FAL-Er BELLOWY ASSY
16 548534009 (XS Hii=123 X-FEED BRACKET COVER ASSY, L
17 548537009 Va4 U&1Hhii—py = X-FEED BRACKET COVER ASSY, R
18 062680612 2|F~34.37-30%6 SCREVV, PAN SM4.37-40X6
19 106628002 G5 A F 35037 SCREW, SM4.37
20 542750109 I ERE -2 FACE PLATE ASSY
20-1 542751009 IEFEE- FACE PLATE
20-2 542752000 ARy F o PACKING, FACE PLATE
20-3 117934009 Zld4+E 135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
21 062711012 3| F 047632410 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
22 44494001 1|71 H—-FK% 3B EYE GUARD ASSY, B
22-1 544483001 1|Famm.s: HINGE ASSY
22-2 544485001 HEE S EYE GUARD
22-3 051660206 25 F 3318-40%8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40XR
22-4 021660102 2|+ F12318 MUT, 15M3.18
22-5 D25G30232 ilEsHHRFan3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
22-6 544487001 NWFAH—FHhiLad—5 EYE GUARD HOLDER, B
22-7 062670512 2 [F A~ O357-40X%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
23 J62670612 2 |# e~ IE57-90%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
24 S10030002 HEEF & TATE SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY
25 145480101 214 33635 SHOULDER SCREW, 5M6.35
26 109239002 2|F iR WASHER, WAVE SPRING
27 537920009 1|7 Ewhri- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
28 0e2680612 1|~ 24272056 SCREW, PAMN SM4.37-40X6
29 548539001 V(3L A 2R T @ AUXILIARY FLATE, 326l
30 106629002 8| & a3y SCREW, SM4.37
21 502445001 WA wH=H=F FINGER GIJARD
32 025350332 2lEsHHGF A 125 WASHER, PLAINL 3 5
33 520164009 1T 413 RUBBER CAP, 13
34 517803001 T|H s hri= STEPPING COVER
35 107321003 1|52 a76 SHOULDER SCREVVY, SM4.76
36 107017002 Tl 2mizydHa WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45
37 129586001 Wy =3% 353587 SCREW, SM3.57
38 542758001 TsOLF 734 OIL PAN, SOL
39 062400612 2|+~ amaxs SCREWY, PAN M4Xa
42 117936009 i b WA P RUBBER CAP, 9.4
43 104450109 P = BT RUBBER CAP, 8
101 S44317009 1w F326L BED, 326 L
102 018082022 G| T A R ax2n BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
103 548540109 1~ F328EL-R BED, 326EL-R
104 C18082022 417+ F b Fax20 BOLT, SOCKET Maxz20
105 544606001 TIHT = U T — 4L SPACER
106 018501622 2ZIF+HEI 5%16 BOLT, SOCKETM5X 16
107 118501222 2| FHEN K12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
111 S44320001 Tl ERii—LF BED COVER, LF
112 0B26E1212 T|F~2a37-a0x12 SCREW, PAN SM4&.37-40X12
113 S$19736001 1h5—as COLLAR, 4.5
114 544321001 R FATE - BED COVER, RF
115 062681212 1|+~ D437-20%12 SCREWY, PAN SM4.37-40X12
116 S19736001 1|75 —4a5 COLLAR, 4.5
117 544387009 R FAT BED COVER, LR
151-V26-050



A . £{&B3{% / Machine body / Maschinengeh use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la m quina

@

151-V26-050



.9

A . E1FEIR / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE O'TY A i § MAME OF PARTS RVl
118 106629002 2| A F 437 SCREW, 5M4.37
119 062680812 1|+~ 2427.40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-A0X8
120 062680812 1|+~ 2437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
121 544322101 2(F2 VAL h -1 COVER SUPPORT, F-BRACKET
122 062761012 4|4~ 0595 28X10 SCREW, PAN S5 95-28X10
920 544629001 1leEv == LABEL, E

151-V26-050




B. E#h - $H#EBE{R / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/M canisme de arbre sup rieur et barra  aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaia

. @

< PREY,EHA
!/ For Medium & Heavy-weight materials >

"ATFamE CPTION PARTS "

<
! For Extra heavy-weight materials >

151-V26-123



B. L - #1458 {® / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung
{ Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE |ory TR NAME OF PARTS RIV]

i 542830001 R rArR?E UPPER SHAFT
2 545147001 LWo .20V ETE CRANK RO ASSY
2-1 144712001 2| AR LAT6 SCREW, Shvid. 76
3 542754001 1|27l &)L UPPER SHAFT BUSH, L
4 014780622 1|7+ F 2535943 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMB.35
5 140726000 1|7 iex2mibm UPPER SHAFT BUSH, IV
o 072630260 1| ~7 U = S R302vy BALL BEARING, 6302vVV
7 048150742 1|k 23233015 RETAINING RING, EXTERNALC15
8 538035109 1| F=W2z PULLEY ASSY
9 014760622 2|7PF A FI5095 SET SCREWY, SOCKET SM5.95
10-1 152231000 N R e B THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
11 100250001 T2 #4374 SCREW, SM7.14
12 0147706822 217 FFARTBISTF R SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SIW6.35
13-1 101706001 Tk * 3 56,35 SET SCREW, SMB.35
14-1 543984001 IR EAV Ol AP, R I THREAD TAKE-UP LEVERSET
14-1-1 543982001 1|7 wEw27k THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
14-1-2 152236001 1|FwE-tgriz THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
14-1-3 152237101 IR EAR I e B B B NEEDLE BAR CRAMNK
14-1-4 132051001 1 +#5 3273571 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57 L
14-1-5 543682001 AV EA=RPRPS P MEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
14-1-6 542756001 IRV EOE- 2 CLAMP, MEEDLE BAR
14-1-7 062680712 11+ ™ 2437-40%7 SCREW, PAM SMA.37-40X7
15 014780622 N7+ bk Agiiaase 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M6.35
16 102630001 IR AV E s Il o i Bt B SLIDE BLOCK, N-BAR GUIDE
17 S37927000 ;0 1| ESTFFA NMEEDLE BAR GU!DE
18 100242003 21 A R 5357 SCREW, SM3.57
19 155578000 2Lt 72 RUBBER CAP, 7.2
20 502269001 L EAYYE s NEEDLE BAR
21 144458001 1WPawyt b 4537357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
22 152242001 A E i - NI NMEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
23 152243001 Tl Uadg 50D NEEDLE BAR BLISH, D

<th[EHE > < For Medium-weight materials =
24 107415016 1|2 & 2o dn U DPXS NEEDLE, DPX5 (#16)

<E#HHE > < For Heavy-weight materials >
24 145646021 1|2 e DPXIT MEEDLE, DPX17 (#21)

A7 g BE" “ OPTION PARTS ™

<iTEE > < For Extra heavy-weight materials >
10-2 154623000 MNYIDFA2F-%8 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANEK, B
11 100250001 Mirx27.14 SCREVY, SM7.14
12 014770622 2|\ FF bk ARi6357F SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M6.35
13-2 123006001 1 FARVEISTHEE SET SCREW, (CP) SME.35
14-2 543985001 LN FARN: e Nl I T THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET, B
14-2-1 543982001 1|Fe-Eev i THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
14-2-2 152236001 FEtH s THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
14-2-3 154624101 [N EANE o Rl P MEEDLE BAR CRANK, B
14-2-4 132051001 1| +%F %7357 SCREWY, FLATSM3.57 L
14-2-5 542689001 TRy L h MEEDLE BEAR CONMECTING ROD
14-2-6 542756001 | NEALE S I I CLANP, NEEDLE BAR
14-2-7 062680712 1|+~ 0437-30%7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40%7
24 107415009 112 %% i) ppPKs NEEDLE, DPX5 (#9)
24 107415011 1|3 %2 UDPX5 MEEDLE, DPX5 (#11)
24 107415014 1|3 22 L) DPXS MEEDILE, DPX5 (#14)
24 107415018 Jl& e DPYS MEEDLE, DPX5 (#18)
24 107415019 T3 e U DPXS MEEDLE, DPX5 (#19)
24 107415021 1|2 LU DPXS MEEDLE, DPX5(#21)
151-V26-123




B. b - $H5E8I% / Upper shaft and neadle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ M canisme de arbre sup rizur et barra  aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

< REH.E A

! For Medium & Heavy-weight materials >

14-2

"# 7L am@a S OPTION PARTS ™

< )
/ For Extra heavy-weight materials >

151-V26-123

«®



.9

B. _Cif-&t#ERE{E / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

 REF.NO. CODE _ |aQ'Ty Ao NAME OF PARTS R
24 107415023 1|z % 2 U DPKS MEEDLE, DPX5 (#23)

24 154763010 1|2 %2 v U DPRSKN MEEDLE, DPX5SKM (#10Q)

24 537929009 1|2 22 iv  DPXSNY MEEDLE, DPX5NY (#9)

24 537929016 1| E S e in U DPXSNY MEEDLE, DPXENY (#16)

24 145646011 112 <2 )DPX1T MEEDLE, DPX17 (#11)

24 145646014 12w wnyppxaz NEEDLE, DPX17 (#14)

24 145646016 HERZPAYVS MEEDLE, DPX17 (#16)

24 145646018 i3 e UDPXIT MEEDLE, DPX17 (#18)

24 145646019 1|5 2 JDPXNT MEEDLE, DPX17 (#19)

24 145646024 113 2 ) DEXT MEEDLE, DPX17 {(#24)

24 145646025 13 2 DPXIT MEEDLE, DPX17 (#25)

24 537928019 1132 2 UDPXITNY MEEDLE, DPX17NY (#19)
24 524511007 113 % w48 1) 3355-01MR NEEDLE, 3355-01 MiR7 (#7)
151-V26-123




3% 1 BB{Z / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / M canisme de |«entra nement
! Mecanismo de la alimentaci ni

-3
= |
N _s

@

I

—— — —— -ll- —— —

—_— e Seeam

_I,r"'_.‘
L =
E\-_I.

—
(4]

151-V26-202



Bk

Ci.1x ') B{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement

fMecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE Ty B A MNAME OF PARTS RV
1 S571027001 1|y Fs WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY
1-1 S51028000 T FE WORK CLANP ARM
1-2 535183000 2 =F oz LINEAR BUSH, 12
1-3 011579312 2|FARLINTES SETSCREW, (FT) SM3.57
1-4 30950000 21725V R )4 FLAT CYLINDER
1-5 518539000 411 M 5-05 ELEOW, M5-05
1-6 544326001 MNIF L)t iy SUPPORT SHAFT
1-7 146354001 PAR WASHER, PLAIM 5
1-8 048040342 21 FA7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-9 530951001 PRI - RV CYLINDER JOINT
1-10 018401622 Z|7FEI a6 BOLT, SOCKET W4X16
=11 110168001 2|00i 4 ROLLER SHAFT
1-12 S44327001 1AL To It =UR WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER, UR
1-13 544328001 1#FHITFrL—=uL WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER, UL
1-14 S17813001 2|AHITFHLI=D LEVER, D
1-15 544329001 A HTTFHrese s WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT
1-16 048050342 1|k #7E5 RETAINING RING, ES
1-17 143521001 1NAZZRDT RING, THRUST
1-18 $21775001 1w rhs—9% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
L@ [1-18- 139096001 | 1|ew hn5- SET SCREW COLLAR
1-18-2 014680422 2| FHF AR La37THE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5\Mi&.37
1-19 014760622 NF+F A7 5485 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-20 018400832 2| P+ A axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
1-21 025040132 2lesHH3 90 WASHER, PLAINS 4
1=22 5494190G01 WEZASE—-HHT s SUPPORT SHAFT
1=-23 518636101 MNAZ &=L % SPRING
1-24 014760622 1MNFTH+ kA3 595 SETSCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
2 517815000 12F1 45— SLIDER
3 551029001 AR IFHHI 42 SUPFORT PLATE
4 149482001 2P A TR BMEXTS BOLT, FLAT W/SOCKET MBX15
B 251030007 1[326LF H IR WORK CLAMP, R 326L
7 551031001 1(326LthTL WORK CILLAMP, L326L
8 025680232 2|eESHFHEF 437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
9 153403002 2| Fa3TRT BOLT, SMA.37X7
i0 S10065001 2(1FF2r1H POSITIONING PLATE
11 062680512 2| F~3437-80%5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
12 544433201 T(326F US40 32 FEED BRACKET ASSY, 326
2 12-1 544437201 IBNER- - Y-FEED BRACKET
l_,‘ 12-2 544434001 PAEFINE R AV VL o i B Y-FEED GUIDE ASSY, 326
12-3 018680822 G| P FFIFa3TE8 BOLT, SOCKET ShMid 37X8
i2-4 544436000 2izen020-—5 CROSS ROLLER, 326
12-5 544381001 (HER- IR B { X-FEED BERACKET
13 004400814 B+ > 04x8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
14 017761412 2|H ) F5a5K14 BOLT, SM5.95X14
15 025060132 2| EZ¥HEL376 WASHER, PLAINS &
86 018680822 2| T FHFNLFAaRTHE BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
151-V26-202

10




C2 . XU B84 / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / M canisme de l«entra nement
{ Mecanismo de la alimentaci n

"FFia3-me/ OPTION PARTS "

11

151

-Va26-202



w

B E

C2 .ix 1) B8R / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
f Mecanismo de la alimentacién
REF.MO, CODE Q'TY [ I NAME OF PARTS R

16 551032000 1|326L4 % ) 244 T #-FEED SHAFT HOLDER, 326L

17 551033001 1[3260LxA 7 1) i X-FEED SHAFT, 326L

18 014760622 Pl ol S - P ScT SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

23 551034001 T\ Foisr Y-DRIVING SHAFT

24 018501222 2| FFFEN K2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

25 025050232 2ESHFHEFIAS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

26 547112000 2IV=FF 218 LINEAR BUSH, 16

27 014680422 2|TFFARTAI7TTRZ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

28 551035001 1|y? FRpE—27FF% b PULSE MOTOR BRACKET, Y-FEED

29 078016122 4|7 F I FEXIE BOLT, SOCKET M&X16

30 544443001 1|7 K a4 DRIVING GEAR

31 014760622 2|7+ b ARI595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

32 S17868001 2|2 FaATRILINg BALL BEARING, MINATURE

33 523445001 1Yo Fa¥psrsy Y-DRIVING GEAR SHAFT

34 523446000 MNAHwFUwd COUPLING

35 014760622 17+ b+ 435095 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

36 048080342 2|+ A TES RETAINING RING, E8

37 048220242 2IRADPFRGC22 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C22

38 551036001 1Yo FSru b Y-HOME POSITION BRACKET

39 018401022 27+ H ) Faxi1o BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

40 025040232 2lesHHzrFana VWASHER, PLAIN M 4

41 544669001 Tyt =FUvdroas Y-SENSORSETTING FLATE

42 018400822 ZIFFHENF4XS BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

43 025040232 2lesHHEFII WASHER, PLAIN M 4

7 544447001 2|FHIT T LSE WORK CLAMP, SE

75-1 542787001 2|FHIFLAYIT A 24 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A

75-2 542884001 1+ I TFLFHI 128 VWORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B

/6 06zZ2670712 2| AN 357-40XT SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

77 062671212 g |+~ 3357-40X12 SCREW, PANSM3.57-40X12

78 107038003 A4S %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

91 544455001 MNAFITFT oS E 14 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE
<FEHHE > < For Madium-weight materials >

140-1 551037001 1|7 U1 232604 ....... t=1.2 |FEEDPLATE, AZ226L .....covvvviinnnnnnn, t=1.2
<FEiH > < For Heavy-weight materials>

140-2 551038001 1|\#o%Ur#3268 ....... t=12 |FEEDPLATE,B326L ...............cc.e..., t=1.2 |
"AF7vaES;" “ OPTIGN PARYS "

5 S51042G01 T]326L7H T UN WORK CLAMP, UN 326L

75-3 542798001 AT FLFHI 14 WORK CLANMP GUIDE BRACKET

75-4 544451001 2IA T FISS YR ADJUSTING PLATE

75-5 542800001 2IAY IR TFIAGE YR ADJUSTING PLATE

75-6 544453001 214 T 7 i SEOP PRESSER FOOT, SE-OP

75-7 062670512 4|4~ 0357-30X5 SCREVY, PAN SM3.57-40X5

151-V26-202

137




C3.

i% Y B34% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / M canisme de l«entra nemeant
{ Mecanismo de la alimentaci n

151-V26-202

.o



v

C3.3% 1) B{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE |qQTy L AL NAME OF PARTS RV
65 S10091101 PRI I R I - R e ALUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT
66 062680812 2 ==~ 3a37-90%8 SCREW, PAMN SM&.37-40X8
67 544445001 1wvarayvIn SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE, R
68 844757001 1|REIA 43I M SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE, M
69 (62680812 2 |F A 0437-90%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
70 544446001 1|Fya1a24H41L SUFPORT PLATE GUIDE, L
1 062761012 4|+~ 595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SNME.95-28X10
87 551039000 2|U=F# 1 F3z26L LINEAR GUIDE, 326L
28 018401636 1M FH+#I) Faxi6 BOLT, SOCKET M4ax16
89 028040246 118 x=HWHTF2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
90 544382001 TI%8 A 27 7--1) A326 K-TIMING FULLEY, A 326
100 014770622 2| FPFFARIEISTHRE SET SCREWW, SOCKET (CP) sN16.35
101 S44456000 1 [M4 o 2 Al = A32E X-TIMIMNG BELT, A 326
102 S44457000 1|7 —-U4&a1L X-PULLEY BRACKET, L
103 544458001 1 x4 1 224 7 —11B326 HX-TIMING PULLEY, B 326
104 014770622 2\ TFFRFAFRVEISTRZ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SME.35
105 44459001 TiX® A 30 dT =] i X-TIMIING PULLEY SHAFT
106 517885101 (21297 —-0Up TIMING PULLEY, A
107 014770622 2| FF A FVB35THE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CF) 5Mi&.35
108 530138001 2T ATONT ) 48 MICRO BEARING, B
109 048060342 2|k £ TEB RETAINING RING, Eb
110 517886100 X7 -UETR X-PULLEY BRACKET, R
111 5178870017 1| X7=1UL 4R X-PULLEY SHAFT, R
112 517888001 1|22 47F—UB TIMING PULLEY, B
113 014710522 2P AT VAaTETRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
114 048160242 2I|FATFHIAC6 RETAINING RING, INTERNALC16
115 530138001 2T PONT -8 MICRO BEARING, 8
116 D48060342 21k £ TE6 RETAINING RING, Eb
147 025050232 AlesHHrFans WASHER, PLAIN M 5
118 018501622 HITFFEIFEX16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
119 018501622 1|7+ #£I h5x16 BOLT, SOCKET MEX 16
120 544624000 TXT A2 F A B3I X-TIMING BELT,B311L
121 S10078001 2 T b A=t SPACER, TIMING BELT
122 517830001 TN bR BELT HOLDGER
123 018680822 2|7 FAITHS BOLT, SOCKET SN4.3748
125 S42795101 T wF e B HOME PCSITION DOG, X
126 544924001 PARER- S5 Ve OB SCREW, M3X5.5
127 5427560017 | xert=FUdiraa H-SENSORSETTING PLATE
128 062400812 2l F~204X8 SCREW, PAN MA4XE
129 025040232 2lEZHHxFans WASHER, PLAIN W 4
130 551040007 Ty 2 Va4 HA—L XY-FEED BRACKET COVER, L
132 105629002 A3 A 3 537 SCREVY, SM4.37
133 51041001 1|yt )& F1ii-R XY-FEED BRACKET COVER, R
135 106629C02 A4 %3437 SCREVY, 514,37
1356 S10352101 FAE R UE - B A SCREW, W/SCCKET SM4.37
142 048160242 2|F AT THAICE RETAINING RING, INTERNAL Cl1o
143 018501622 d|7F+F I k516 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
144 025050232 dlesHFHEFILIY WASHER, PLAIM R 5
145 018501422 2| FHENLREX14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
151-V26-202




Ca . 2 B®R (4 72 3 »885) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)
/ Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubeh r) / M canisme de l«entra nement (Pi ces en option)
/ Mecanismo de la alimentaci n (Piezas opcionales)

151-V26-202

@



C4 . &) BMR (#F 7 > 3 > BBS) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)

! Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme de ['entrainement {Piéces en option)

/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion (Piezas opcionales)

REE.NO. CODE |aTr VL NAME OF PARTS R
< 4 — EREL > < Gauge parts>
138 S51043001 WFerexiia1273% H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY b
<EERAFyRFAL> < Attchment for feed plate >
150-1 <31045001 1142 U1 2326lAF 5 >4 t=1.2 |FEED PLATE BLANK, A326L ............. t=1.2
150-2 551046001 MNA7Ur2326B75>% t=1.2 |FEED PLATEBLANK, B 326L .............. t=1.2
150-3 S51047001 MNF2 V23267527 t=12 |[FEEDPLATEBLANK, C326L .............. t=1.2
152 548555000 HES- RS- g PEy INMER PLATE, FED PLATE
<BLF5L7HE> < For work ¢lamp klank >
153-1 551051001 MNAHIT 75 21A3.258 . t=3.2 [WORK CLAMP BLANK, SEA-3.2-L ....... t=3.2
153-1 551053001 MNAHTFo 2004058 . t=4.0 |WORK CLAMP BLANEK, SEA-4.0-L. ....... t=40
153-1 S$51055001 1At 75w 7Las05e . t=50 [WORK CLAMP BLANK, SE A-5.0-L ....... t=5.1
153-1 551057001 TAH T FFe 706058 . t=6.0 [VWORK CLAMP BLANK, SE A-5.0-L ....... t=6.0
153-2 551052001 P|A% T FF 7083258 .. t=32 [WORK CLAMP BLANIK, SEB-3.2-L ....... t=3.2
153-2 551054001 1|#4 T 72 7LBa05E .. t=4.0 |WORK CLAMP BLANK, SEB-4.0-L ....... t=4.0
I@ ‘ 153-2 551056001 1|#%L 75> 7LB5.05E .. t=50 |WORK CLAMP BLANK, SEB-5.0-L ....... t=5.0
153-2 551058001 1|FHTFZ 27186058 . t=6.0 |WORK CLAMPBLANEK,SE 2-5.0-L ....... t=6.0
153-3 551059001 1FHTFF-7La3z2un . t=3.2 |WORK CLAMPBLANE, A-3.2 UN-L ...... t=3.2
153-3 551061001 I|#H I FF7a80uN . t=4.0 | WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-4.G UN-L ...... t=4.0
153-3 551063001 1A I FF-7La50UN . t=50 | WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-5.0 UN-L ..2... t=5.0
153-3 551065001 1A YT FZ-7LA60UN . t=6.0 | WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-6.0 UN-L . 5... t=6.0
153-4 551060001 [T 757183200 . t=32 |WORK CLANMP BLANK, B-3.2 UN-L . 5... t=3.2
153-4 S510620017 1AL FZ2BA0OUN . t=4.0 | WORK CLAMP BLANEK, B-4.0 UN-L .Z... t=4.0
163-4 $51064001 1| F5B50UN . t=50 |WORK CLAMP BELANK, B-5.0 UN-L .5... t=5.0
153-4 551066001 1|4 L F5-2Be0UN . t=6.0 |\WWORK CLAMP BLANK, B-6.0 UN-L ..5... t=6.0
<OTEVIEETv2F 4+ > | <Attachment for one-touch feed plate >
155 $14841001 1oTFo UL 2481432 OT-FEED PLATE BRACKET ASSY
wd
151-\V26-202

WRMEBIIZHA VTV L2ERE. MECMMLTRES LTHEYETOTHEMICTELEVLTTFELW,

w7 Parts which have an asterisk (37) in the BM colum are parts which have bean assem bled and adiusted to high precisions. These parts should

never be disassemblod,
7 Die in der Kolonne RM mit einem Asteriskus () bezeichneten Teile sind mit hoher prizision zusammengebautund eigestelitwordean.
Aus diesem Grunde dirfen diese Teile niemals zerlegt werden.

7 Les piéces désignées par un astérisque (3 ) dans la colonne RM sont des piéces qui ont été assemblées et réglées avec une grande précision.

Il ne fauten aucun cas déposer ces pidces.
i Laspartes que tignen un asterisco ) en la columna BM scn las partes gue hansido armadas y zjustadas a alta precision.
Estas partes nunca deberdn ser desarmadas,

16



C5 X2 UBfR (A7 i 3 88 8) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)
/ Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehdér) / Mecanisme de |'entrainement (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion (Piezas opcionales)

= 159

151-V26-202
17



LJ

C5 .2V Bk (F 7 ¥ 3 >~ B88&h) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)
/ Transportvorrichturg (Sonderzubehor) / Mécanisme de I'entrainement (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY P NAWE OF PARTS R
<OTRVETZ o8> < The blank for one-touch faed plate >
151-1 551048001 ToTas s aa7Z ey t=12 |OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, A 326L ......... t=1.2
151-2 551049001 MotV r2187529 =12 |OT-FEEDPLATEBLANK, B 326L ......... t=1.2
151-3 551050001 HWoTaxoUs2cF o9 t=12 |OT-FEED PLATEBLANK,C326L ......... t=12
<0TEVEATF w25 4+ > |<Attachment for one-touch fed piate >
155 514841001 10T 2 D radr43 OT-FEED PLATE BRACKET ASSY
" BAS-326A, 326LAR " “ For BAS-326A & BAS-226L4A "
<AT.EVEAT v 2742 k> | <Attachment for work clamp & feed plate>
154-1 551804001 NERFAEE SRR S Ey FEED PLATE SETTING BRACKET
154-2 544413001 2|F I F iSE-226 WORK CLAMP, SE-Z256
<V -Fy FRIEER> < For Cassette clamp assy >
189-1 551067001 T[26LO0THH T 122205 t=05 |OT-WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, 326L .. t=05
189-1 551069001 Tf326LOoT# 4T 1422310 t=1.0 |OT-WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, 326L .. t=1.0
189-1 551071001 T|32BLOTA B T2 7 320 t=2.0 |OT-WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY,326L .. t=2.0
<HIWEBEFv2F AL b > < Attachment for cassette clamp>
156 544411001 I|hev ks a CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE
157 513007001 2lhtE R LY E PIN, CASSETTE HOLDER
158 021660306 20324 F318-40 NUT, 3 5M3.18-40
159 514392201 1|AEY R 2D-A180 CASSETTE PLATE, D-A180
160 514388101 MHEY k4 %D-8180 CASSETTE PLATE, D-B180
161 514386000 T|ffhew b 5780 . t=1.0 |[CASSETTE LOWER PLATE, A-180 .. ... t=1.0
161 514387000 A2 ke ra8180 . t=20 |CASSETTE LOWERPLATE, B-180 ........ t=2.0
163 S14389000 Tl#tEs b1 202180 ... t=10 [CASSETTE PLATE, U-AT8B0 ..........c... t=1.0
163 514390000 T\AeY b120U-B180 ... t=2.0 |CASSETTE PLATE, U-B180 ...........%.. t=2.0
165-1 152632001 1| FIgit223 % HINGE ASSY, R
165-2 152633001 R TAVE BB HINGE ASSY, L
151-V26-202

16




C . #x _E4E8{% / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhaiterheber / Releveur de pinceur

/ Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

(aﬁﬁ#?#ﬂ—m

=)

! For Horizontal wiper =

70

Gd-g

N

153

151-V26-204

@

@



C.# I 7 RBIR / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur
/ Mecanismo dei levantador del prensor

REF.NO. CODE o7y L X o NAME OF PARTS R
39 542836001 1WhoirydHIThHh LR STEPPING WORK CLAMP CANM ASSY
39-1 542837001 1hwsrvddThl STEPPING WORK CLAMP CAM
39-2 014760622 2|7+ F AR 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
40 543693000 1N e i o e R P STEPPING WORK CLAMP COMN. ROD
41 623033000 1| & = 34 % regosvy BALL BEARING, 6805V
42 150460001 1jU-UD#H 7 U Lsi— 24 UU-UD FEED LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
43 150461001 142030 FEED ROLLER
44 107453001 2| WASHER
45 021750102 11229 b 556-32 MNUT, 15M5.56-32
46 S17871101 THherw AT FR STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, R
47 017751412 14 F 556514 BOLT, SM5.56X14
48 542839101 L i o el Bl STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, F
49 143196000 P22 ey F x4l BLSH, LSPREADER SHAFT
50 148197000 1|22 AZHFaF 4 %R BUSH, R SPREADER SHAFT
51 S42840101 N )2y z STEPPING LINK ASSY
52 155167002 2|4 3556 SHOULDER SCREW, 5M5.56
53 111466101 1B THY PRESSER BAR
54 145472001 IR e o I BUSH, PRESSER BAR
55 531012001 NWFHIFIgEy 75 ADJUSTING SCREVWY, PRESSER
56 531013001 1|Fabhevariysidvk ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER
57 S10111101 1| #FH#I sk SPRING, COMPRESSION
58 S1011200 AT gz 7+ r SPRING GUIDE
59 S10113201 HER A X GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
60 062681212 1|~ 24a37-20x132 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
61 S10371001 HER#4rR R k- PRESSER BAR LIFTER
b2 510372100 N E i e e RV CUSHION
63 048040342 1|~ £ 7Ea RETAINING RING, E4
bd-1 542843001 1|FHTF7ia PRESSER FOOT, A
65 513399001 V|22 4 3 3735712 SCREW, SM3.57X12
bb 503677001 1% 4% WASHER
71 537973201 Mo bstE R Yirs 4 SETTING PLATE, SOLENQID
72 060680712 At 2 FA437-20%7 SCREWW, BIND SM&.37-40X7

B A B - R “OPTION PARTS *
Gd-2 542844001 HE S 28" PRESSER FOOT, B
Bd-3 542845001 HE S-S T PRESSER FOOT, C
bd-4 542846001 R E e Ay PRESSER FOOT, D
6d-5 542847001 LN e i PRESSER FCOT, E
b4-6 158592001 I LG PRESSER FOOT, G
bd-7 157237001 14T 7 LE PRESSER FOOT, F
L4-8 542848001 1[4 xXTF i PRESSET FOOT, |

CHILA T - > < For Horizontal wiper >
b4-9 542849001 T[A4T7ixy PRESSER FOOT, XY
70 542880001 LN o ol B= PRESSER BAR, SIDE

151-V26-204

-




E . FEhaR94% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / M canisme de |'arbre inf rieur

/ Mecanismo del gje inferior

"F7awme/ OPTION PARTS
< WPz5w7%8A / For Wide perfect stitch device >

Eﬂll-E
I B
12422 Ed-z-zﬁl |{® )
| %} ‘:fj:: |
| % !
| L ' | 21-2
k%i___;

s, S I B e —— — ——— S SS E—

151-V26-305

“®

o
L



m

/ Mecanismo del eje inferior

. F#0R8{& / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur

REF.ND. CODE O'TY b NAME OF PARTS
1 141786001 1B e o A = N - B SHOULDER SCREW, CRAN® ROD
2 100090004 1|F¥ 714 NUT,SM7.14
3 014680822 1NFH+bEARLA4377HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
4 152245001 B E R L ROCKER GEAR
5 S37978151 N3 EsEviis ROCKER GEAR SHAFT
B 181995001 1NevbAhASZ—2 5 SET SCREW COLLARK ASSY
B-1 1101706001 2| b X635 SET SCREW, SM6B.35
7 014760622 2|P+ b ARI595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
& 537979101 LN [ Rt ] LOVYER SHAFT ASSY
9 537981051 Nz o dal LOVWER SHAFT BUSH
10 14760622 WFFF 235585 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
11 152678101 A7 FIoL sy ADJUSTING STUD, SHUTTLE HOOK
12 081003670 1ol = ¥ pw3 O RING, PW3
13 503704002 e brAZ—22 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
13-1 014770622 FITFFFAFLIEIRPHEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5IV1&,35
14-1 542818101 T {nvaddhva 122 SHUTTLE RACE ASSY, NV
14-7-1 540886001 RV A SHUTTLE RASE BASE, NV
14-1-2 502429101 LN R g O o THREAD GUIDE, 5-RACE B0DY
14-1-3 062660412 2|+~ 03168-40%4 SCREW, PAN SNM3.18-40X4
14-1-4 152683001 2(FFAHTEIVEYA SETTING CLAW, S-RACE BODY
14-1-5 152684101 FAE - Bl R R A SPRING, COMPRESSION
14-1-6 A02BET7001 Il il -5 WASHER, 3.2
14-1-7 062660712 2|+~ 3318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
15 014760622 17+ EAFI595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
16 152678101 A Faoeviis ADJUSTING STUD, SHUTTLE HOOK
17 0810036710 1100 % W3 O RING, PW3
13 048080342 Tl k2 TER RETAINING RING, E&
19-1 152681201 1EZA10= DRIVER
20 G18501422 1|7+ h5xi14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
23 120438001 1My xE- 'PIN, DOWEL
< EHE > < For Medium-weight materials >
21- 152682101 1ladhva SHUTTLE RACE BODY, A
22- 515662992 MW+=HhAvLanda = SHUTTLE HOOK, LA W/BOX
<EHhHE> < Fer Heavy-weight materials >
21-1 152686101 ek d! SHUTTLE HCOK BASE, B
22-1 515662991 LR s e A TR R SHUTTLE HOOK, LB W/BOX
<R[, EmHE > < For Medium & Heavy-weight materials >
24-1 515902401 IFE-r=27ZLa BOBEIN CASE ASSY, LA
24-1-1 S160741C1 =R F3FL1 34 TEMSION SPRING, A
24-1-2 $16492101 1| FE-F =220 SCREW, BOBEIN CASE SPRING
24-1-3 515657001 1|5mF-dFrriiis SPRING, ANMTI-SPIN
25 515665001 1|38 E LA BOREIM, LA
TAFT R " OPTION PARTS "
<WP27 oy FRiil> <For Wide perfect stitch device >
14-2 540827001 1Z1I1a AT 2 T Wps 2 SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY, WP
14-2-1 540838001 11 FFdH7T5 1 WP SHUTTLE RACE BASE, WP
14-2-2 S40839001 1A 71 BT 1 wp THREAD GUIDE, WP 5-RACE BODY
14-2-3 DB2660412 2|+~ 33184004 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
14-2-4 152682001 2ldAdHT RN A SETTING CLAW, S-RACE BODY
14-2-5 152684101 Z|dAAT RV AN SPRING, COMPRESSION
14-2-6 402887001 2|HH 32 WASHER, 3.2
14-2-7 062560712 2|+ 02184007 SCREVY, PAN SN 3. 18-40X7
19-2 540840001 T B S = ywp DRIVER, WF

151-V26-305




E . FEhBH{% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / M canisme de 'arbre inf rieur
! Mecanismo del eje inferior

L
L |
oy
-
o
Ol

21-1

"FFameR OPTION PARTS "

—_—— e e e — — — — e S

F—

< WPz 5o F%EMA / For Wide perfect stitch device >

1422 & 14,4

151-V26-305

23




E. THARER / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de 'arbre inférieur

/ Miecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE  |qQ'Ty T MANME OF PARTS R

“ATa e " OPTION PARTS "

21-2 S408417101 e EAVE SHUTTLE RACE BODY, WP

22-2 540842991 TNF+HA=TWepAasy s SHUTTLE HOOK, WP W/BOX

24-2 540843001 THELsr— 22 3we BOBEIN CASE ASSY, WP

24-2-1 S40845001 1| or—aF=295285Wp TENSION SPRING, WP

24-2-2 516492101 W HE =R ia 5y SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRING

24-2-3 515667001 1|29 FwFr s SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
<{EEWA > < For Extra heavy-weight materials >

24-1 515903401 1|HELr-—-27 518 BOBBIN CASE ASSY, LB

24-1-1 516075101 MNWor—2F3ign TENSION SPRING, B

24-1-2 516492101 WK EA =20 5% SCREW, BOBEIN CASE SPRING

24-1-3 515667001 o Fwms s SPRING, ANTI-SFIN

25 515666001 1|#E LB BOGBIN, LB

151-V26-305

|




F . #5:5:H:8894% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricaci n

35
- <3 - L

&7

5 34 34

ae

151-V26-350




F . 3&EEBER / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO, CODE g7y o s of NAME OF PARTS Rl
1 152948001 N E L A e OIL WINDOW
p S073323001 VAT I FiigTs OIL FEEDING PIPE, 5
3 S07456000 1E==Fa2=-7F OILTUBE, L= 160
4 148738000 1|7 :k% WICK, L=335
5 107149001 M7k FELT
(& 537983001 Il B Ar R e R o - e WICK SUPPORT
7 062680612 1|+ ~33a37-90%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
8 025680232 MNeF¥H2AFIy437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4,37
9 028680242 T xHWHz2-437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
i0 S10478000 1avEsaaTIn FELT
11 534986000 1Nz LFa—7F OILTUBE, L= 135
12 153920001 11732 E®axg WICK, 4X4 L=300
13 107149001 12z k FELT
14 521527001 1FeErtadayyx WICK SUPPORT
i5 S10162201 MU FEre FHiT WICK SUPPORT
16 060670512 1484 2 F 357-00%5 SCREW, BiND SM3.57-40X5
17 537984000 1\EzFa=7F OIL TUBE, L= 280
18 S18093100 114 2 EFaxa WICK, 4X4 L= 1100
19 153562001 1Mes2 2% FLAT WICK, L= 160
20 151927061 1|55y F7Tib FELT, CLUTCH
21 104567001 2|7 TEEYHIT WICK SUFPORT
23 542827000 1ZAFHF7TI FELT
24 546405000 1HEzZWFa—-F OIL TUBE, L=460
25 518093100 117 2 ETaxsa WICK, 4X4 L=1100
25 145547001 1|Fa-Fhm4 TUBE HOLDER
27 062670512 1|+ ~0357-30%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
28 537987001 W valseanayry FELT SUPPORT
29 37988000 1ogadsarha 2T FELT
30 062680612 1|+~ 3437-90%E SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
31 509043000 17T p FELT
32 152948001 HE W N COILWINDOW
34 537984000 2z Fa-T OILTUBE, L=290
35 543673000 1lE=Fa-F OILTUBE, L=240
36 112738000 1|7 2% WICK, L =400
37 107149001 17Tt o= b F
38 152969001 2[a=-FKH#H4ITh CORD SUPPORT
39 062670512 2 |F N 5357-90X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
44 228475000 BN e B aKED FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
45 502043000 27Tt FELT
46 108802001 1|7 2 ETaxs WICK, 4X4 L =250
47 S17901000 1173EE WICK, 444 L =460
48 117150001 =R o e i CORD SUPPORY
49 062670512 1|+ ~23357-20%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
51 113006001 17zt FELT
151-V26-350

&




G . %8 2 BR / Threading mechanism / Fadenf hrungsvorrichtung / M canisme de l«enfilage

{ Mecanismo del enhebrado

R R B 5
/{ OPTION PARTS "

9

25-2

5.4

151-V26-401



[ Mecanismo del enhebrado

G . %l i R / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage

REF.NO. CODE lo7r bt o MAME OF PARTS RIVI
1 152869001 rP—btrzs THREAD GUIDE, ARM
2 062710612 | 1|~ 2476-32%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
3 152870001 N7—bq1insr THREAD GUIDE, ARM
4 062670612 | 1|+ ~3357-90%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
5 113316001 NFP—bt bt THREAD GUIDE, ARM
6 660670612 |  1]/14 = K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
7 159224001 17—t bhs THREAD GUIDE, ARM
8 152872001 A4 rFames TENSION BRACKET
9 114294001 Houws O RING
<hE#A > < For Medium-weight materials >
10 | 145519001 N ES AT SPRING
<EH > < For Heavy-weight materials >
10 144588001 IEE N VIE Y SPRING, B
1 S12699000 1 1|1 Fal Ak PIN 1
12 100398001 A bFIm gy TENSION STUD
i3 511182009 | 1|4 rFamitw oz TENSION NUT ASSY
<FHRE#A > <For Medium-weight materials >
14 104525001 1|4 hFas s SPRING, TENSION
<EHH > <For Heavy-weight materials >
14 107606001 | 1|4 rF3H 20z SPRING, TENSION
15 159805001 | 1|1 FF35o4554T DISC PRESSER, TENSION :
16 145446001 | 2|1 FFI5 245 DISC, TENSION
17 100402004 | 1|k A% Y357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
18 103950003 | 1|k 45595 SET SCREW, (CN) SM5.85
19 115186001 | 1|¥af FFIH LD TENSION STUD, MAIN
20 100936001 | 1|« F&Famuryr NUT, TENSION
21 115188001 | 1|¥af rFamimiz SPRING, TENSION
22 145446001 | 2|4 r#F39345 DiSC, TENSION
23 152889001 | 1|zwaxrens THREAD RETAINER
24 062670612 | 2|+~ 2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
<HE, EWA > <For Medium & Heavy -weight materials >
25-1 S02438001 | 1|nusss bPLF 1A THREAD GUIDE, A NEEDLE BAR
26 152891101 [ FES A RLDA R Pt o THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE BAR BUSH
27 152881001 zsLraros NEEDLE COOLER ASSY
28 014680622 | 1|P+ R A3 vasro#s SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
29 152883000 | 1|7 T/ h8xiss FELT, 8X15.5
30 152884001 (B THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE COOLER
31 062670412 |  1|+~2357-20%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
32 512441001 1|FamomanTHss WASHER
R 1 “ OPTION PARTS "
25-2 $41222101 1|AUFESS +FF 18 THREAD GUIDE, B NEEDLE BAR
25-3 S02439001 IRVE RS P THREAD GUIDE, B NEEDLE BAR
151-\/26-401

I




H . %% Bj{% / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler / M canisme du bobineur

{ Mecanismo del devanador de la canilia

g—z
&4

?—2

@4

1-2&—.
1-25 R . @

b |

151-V26-402

o



H . %% {% / Bobbin winder mechanism /Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur
/ Mecanismo del devanadorde ia canilla

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e e gt MAME OF PARTS Rr
1 537990309 1R 7adz TOP COVER ASSY
1-1 537991109 1274 TOP COVER
1-2 537992100 1 kednF BOBEBIMN WINDER ARM
1-3 5379930600 R AT SPRING, PLATE
1-4 048100142 1A 3%C10 RETAINING RING, EXTERMNAL C10
1-5 537994001 LS s A STUD, BOBEIN WINDER CLAW
-6 537995101 1|FE 24T BOBEIN PRESSER
1-7 014679320 1|+ rAFTISTPHS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
1-8 537996001 N . cLAW, BOBEIN WINDER
1-9 014680622 1FFHrARVRITPHRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-10 048050342 1|k #7E5 RETAIMNING RIMNG, ES
1-11 537997001 1N O S SHAFT, BOBBIN WINDER
1-12 154528001 MNT 5207 WHEEL, BOBEIN WINDER
1-13 120448CG01 1|47 RUBBER RING
1-14 120990001 2|7TavYE A F5437 SET SCREW, (CP)SMA.37-40X8
1-15 S1017400G NG R= DUST GUARD PLATE
1-16 537923001 TN FTEDFHL SPRING
1-17 152938001 114 A KMIFE
1-18 062680512 1+~ 2a37-40%5 SCREW, PAN SMA.37-40X5
1-19 159574101 T EFID R TENSIONSTUD
1-20 100136001 TS bFIpFv b MUT, TENSION
1-21 144110001 TR =g FFIh iz THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
1-22 145446001 21T FFIR YT Disc, TENSION
1-23 144105000 FIoiraaidis FLANGE WASHER, TENSION SPRING
1-24 0271680202 1|5 b25 1437 MUT, 2 SM4.37
1-25 141590001 O B ol = R THREADING BAR, U
1-26 100022004 2|+ k5os NUT, SM5.95
1.27 025680232 1|eZFHaFanas? WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
. 062681212 2|~ aa3r-apxz SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
3 062680812 1|7+~ a37-a0%8 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X8
4 025680232 AeFHHiaFamai7 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37

151-V26-402

30




J . %40 U B3R / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
i M canisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

L _ & oy
el

L - ‘i\ .-" I -
. sl e
; & @\@]1\ {f:ﬁfjﬁ EE:{]—EE-S

21-5 21-6 21.4  J—21

533 535 23
D = -
2% &5 25,4
54 E{MES ES

i

151-V26-403



J. %)) B81% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE |g'Tv bt o NAME OF PARTS IRV
1 538001001 14 b UAHL CAM, THREAD TRIiMNMER
2 014770622 2|\ FF b AFLYRISTHRE SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) 5M#6.35
3 S38002101 VIPFE S S SETTING PLATE, SOLENQID
il 060680712 215 2 FA37-40%7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
5 154592000 1A es o Foyiag - CUSHION, SOLENQID
b S02652001 R WASHER
7 523836001 | NP AP o ol PYATR SOLENQID LEVER ASSY
7-1 502654001 T s of Fledi= SOLENOID LEVER
7-2 014580622 T WFHrARLEITTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
8 538003001 17 Fra b= L= PUSHING LEVER, DRIVING LEVER
9 145478101 1 & xifaie SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET sMi4. 76
10 538004002 17 Eal-n=2AFYy <idS2> [DRIVING LEVERSTOPPER, H=0.3 <marked 2>
10 538004003 Mo EFaLms=Z by <figS3> |DRIVING LEVERSTOPPER, H=0.6 <marked :3>
1o $38004004 T Ealbi=2Z by <fiSas |DRIVING LEVERSTOPPER, H=0.45 <marked :4>
11 018681022 217+ +4.37X10 BOLT, SOCKET 5M4.37X10
12 148847001 2|2 WASHER, PLAIN 4. 76Mark
13 159905001 MNNFARTFI2 W 325 ADIUSTTING SCREW
14 106747002 1|+ 704 NUT, SM7.94
13 538005001 1P FRL—Flg i DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
16 231071001 1% & JL8X15 BUSH, 815
18 510185001 1|2 K2 F LR SPRING, COMPRESSION
19 | 048070342 2l b ATET |HEThINING RING, E7
20 154596000 1 rHUHLLl-Y T CUSHION
21 538006001 1| bV ERLri=4 3 TR. TRIMMER DRIVING LEVER ASSY
21-1 38007001 T U2 FoLri— DRIVING LEVER, THREAD TRIMMER
21-2 153597001 1|o&a bR EHT— RETAINER COLLAR, LOWER THREAD
21-3 530033001 1|4 337357 SHOULDER SCREVY, SM3.57
21-4 148813001 2| H WASHER
2i-5 106129002 1#+ k357 MUT, SM3.57
21-6 028350242 1 aFHE235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
22 014770522 N7+ AT p357H 32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SME_35
23 02354001 1|2vUEFd3 98 SHOULDER SCREW, B
24 100022005 1|7+ k5.95 MUT, SM5.95
25 542886101 1 FHFUOY Fs7 3 THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, =
25-1 542887101 1l Fx0U0OYKs THREAD TRIMIMER ROD, S
25-2 141492001 LN AV ek JOINT A55Y
25-3 106588003 11+ F5.45 NUT, SM5.95
26 110233001 14357476 SHOULDER SCREW, 5M4.76
27 109893002 1(##H % WASHER
28 110161004 1|+ FaTe NUT, SM4.76
29 S38010001 111 F&UL— LEVER, THREAD TRIMPMER
30 510195001 R B VA PRATE R LEVER SHAFT
31 110367001 1|&FH 2 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL S
32 048060342 1|+ £J7ER RETAINING RING, E&
33 014760622 1|\ 7+ k23595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
34 538011001 1A FFUETFLR SPRING, EXTENSION
35 158940001 INEAE s SPRING HOOK
36 110233001 1533476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
37 110163004 1+ Fa7s MNUT, SMA.76
38 153484001 1| H 2076 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
39 025680232 MNNeSFHRXFI437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
40 S42856001 T Ledi—2 2 CONMECTING ROD LEVER ASSY
41 510202101 T et oo Led = 2 4 COMNMNECTING ROD LEVER SHAFT
42 014680422 1N FFEAF4379 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CPysM4.37
43 544380001 T & MNEEDLE PLATE
44 510204101 T FEULAH THREAD TRIMMERE CONMECTIMNG ROD
45-1 51020500 T Eangz MOWVABLE KMIFE ASSY
46 510208001 T Eoandhed ... t=04 |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=04 ....... t=0.4
46 510208002 WA FEansha-w . t=0.5 |[SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=9.5 ....... t=0.5
151-V26-403

37



J . 1L 38{% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ M canisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

@_15215 1-4

53-3 93

@ —

" # 7 i g i OPTION PARTS 5931 3.2

5:?;-4
’ Y ™ & @&

53-6 53-7 53-8 53-9
—
S 4 i
52 (=] & @&

151-V26-403

b e




J. #)U B3R/ Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE |q7y o NAME OF PARTS RV
46 510208003 Tif Fanhed .. t=0.6 |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=06 ....... t=0.5
47 500705001 LG I o FAY - B COLLAR, MOWVABLE KMIFE
48 510209101 1| A3 27a37 SCREW, 5h14.37
49-1 510210201 1351 FIXED KNIFE
50 111140002 2| AF238 SCREW, SM2.38
51 100032004 2|95 %3437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
52 106623002 Z A 2437 SCREW, SM4.37

<[EiH > <For Heavy-weight materials >
53-3 ST10212101 TN UFFT3E o, 026 | NEEDLE HOLEPLATE,E ......covvvvvnnnss. 22.6
<hEHAE > <For Medium-weight materials >
53-5 510213001 TAUTPHFTRE i, @2.2 |[NEEDLE HOLEPLATE,F ........ccoevou... 22,2
54 100360003 2|45 33238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
55 228475000 1[4 i K1oxan FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
"I e mR" “ OPTION PARTS “
45-2 540934101 T EramLsy 2 MOWVABLE KNIFE ASSY, L
45-3 S40846001 17 Ednawyps = MOWVABLE KNIFE ASSY, WP
45-4 531612001 Tl Edhany 3 MIOVABLE KNIFE ASSY
49.2 530128001 1[aF«snFadhany FIXED KNIFE, HARD WMIATERIAL
53-1 S10211001 1AL TFFr8a ... 21.6 | NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, A ...............5... 1.6
53-2 529997001 NN TFFI%0 ...l @26 (NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, D ....ovvennnsiinns 22,6
53-4 530925001 1| FF+a2eD ......... @3.4 | NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, ED .............5... @3.4
53-6 S30926001 1| UFF+T2FD ......... w2.2 | NEEDLE HOLE PLATE,FD .............5... @22
53-7 530450001 1D FFAEH et 2.6 (NEEDLEHOLEPLATE . H ... ....vvvi i i5nss @22.6
53-8 525127001 1A UTFFLEL ©3.3 |NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, L ..cooevvvnnnninn.. ©3.3
53-9 534348001 TuFEtdam ..., 24.0 (MEEDLE HOLE PLATE, M ..., @4.0

151-V26-403

F4



K . %l B3{% / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / M canisme de tire-fil

[ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

1413 20

21

22 16
17

R

| 18 1

S

" #7386/ OPTION PARTS *

e

If-r: L7 i—F f For Horizontal wiper >

|
|
|
|

151-V26-405



U

L

K. #3417 R / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil
{ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

REF.NO. CODE [q'Tv A o NAME OF PARTS R
i 541206001 R AR AL SPRING, THREAD WIPER
2 S412G5001 1 HFH2X WASHER, PLAIN
3 525456001 2|7 PLUNGER PIN
4 S41207000 P = A SPACER RUBBER
51 510214109 1N/ esTERD Y2 SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
b 018681022 2|7 +FFa3Txi0 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
7 100645003 2| H A WASHER
8-1 510215109 | AP i e P AT SOLENCID COVER
9 062680512 2 |+~ 04837-20X5 SCREW, PAN SM4,.37-40X5
11 525456001 1|7FowvvEs PLUMGER PIN
12 542858001 1 FrvT ALk THREAD WIPER CONMNECTING ROD
i 510217007 I VAT i B R - THREAD WIFER CRANK ASSY
14 110735001 1153 % WASHER
15 048030342 1|~ 2 7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
16 025750132 1|es¥#HE 37556 VWASHER, PLAIN S 5.56
17 510470701 1|71 re-- WIPER
18 146288001 1N bASTF2hS— COLLAR, THREAD WIPER STUD
19 0e0Ee80512 T{/%- > F437-40%5 SCREW, BEIND SM4.37-40X5
20 048040342 1| F£7ES RETAIMNING RING, E4
21 S02672002 1M bnSriohrta SUPPORT, T-WIPERSTUD
22 062680512 2| F0a37-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
23 502677001 ey brhs— SET SCREW COLLAR
24 144458001 1|Faedd kA3 3357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
25 502678001 71—tk SPRING
- R - " OPTION PARTS “
5=2 537147109 /b sTERIYSTFE SETTING PLATE, ESOLENQID
8-2 537148109 (NP FAT: SOLENQID COVER, E
8-3 537806109 LN B A o R A S SOLENOID COVERLID, E
B8-4 062400604 2+ b7 A O4%6 SCREW, TRUSS MAXE
CHHL AT A= > <For Horizontal wiper >
27 542859001 NS A B PR B B B A T-WIPER CONNECTING ROD ASSY, S
28 542864101 R ATy B bl WIPER ARM ASSY
26 156206001 1|71 1i—4 THREAD WIPER, A
30 513385001 T3 & 3 273.57%10 SCREW, SM3.57X10
31 014710522 1| FF+FALAZ0a769F 2 SET SCREVY, SOCKET (CP) 5M4.76
32 521875001 1|##H = VWASHER
33 512668001 157 — COLLAR
34 021670202 1|+ k2223587 MUT, 25M3.57
35 100659001 142337318 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
35 021660102 17 k132318 NUT, 15M2.18
37 158111001 e SwFF-F110% SPRING
151-V26-405

IR



L . %5 ABS{& / Thread nipper machanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / M canisme de pince-fil
{ Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

151-V26-406
37



L. RiF A BR / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil

{ Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

REF.NO. CODE |aqTY e i o NAME OF PARTS RV
1 510218001 IR N SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
2 018061422 Z|FF+HEINFEX14 BOLT, SOCKET M&X14
3 028060242 ZIFINETH A28 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
4 109893002 2| H > WASHER
i 510221001 1171444 WIRE SUPPORT
8 242868001 AT FFIf477 2 WIRE ASSY, WORK CLAMP LIFTER
3 i54607101 2T FINAET A —AHID WIRE HOLDER, D
10 062670612 & |+~ 0357-80X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
1 Q42870101 1 b2 FSHp TENSION RELEASE BRACKET
12 542871101 1T FLFELI—72 WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER ASSY
13 109763002 1[4 #H & WASHER
14 542873101 107 Pl X Leti=— LEVER, TENSION RELEASE
15 S10229101 1| #T =ik SPRING
16 048040342 3 ATE4 RETAINING RING, E4
17 S42874001 11 POy E ROD, TENSIOMN RELEASE
i8 145478101 14 - 757876 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.75
19 18060822 1|7+ £ FEX3 BOLT, SOCKET MeX8
20 062771012 1|#~2635-40%10 SCREW, PAN SME.35-40X10
21 510230000 1A FH L= LIFTER LEVER
22 018501422 1|73+ F5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
23 510231001 1 PEAWE B L L ANGED SHAFT, 5.5
24 014680622 1N FHrAF4379HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
25 D17822212 1{FEn k7o8x22 EOLT, SM7.94X22
26 106147002 1|+ 794 MUT, SM7.94
27 510232001 1/r=F4y4zx CABLE SUPPORT
28 062760812 1|+~ 2595-28%8 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X8
29 145478701 ERPEST N SHOULDER SCREWY, SOCKET s\M4.76
30 510239001 T FTIAF TENSION RELEASE STUD
31 140647101 1|2—-FK+#x CORD HOLDER
32 052670612 11 F~3357-90%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

151

-V 26-406

g L]




M. 3 bkO—Jbiw 2 ZB&E / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/M canisme du bo tier de contr le / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

151-V26-502
539



M.3J> bEH—=JL7 v AR/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
{ Mécanisme du boTltier de contréle f Mecanismo de |a caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y S MAME OF PARTS R
1 543169002 1|#vsass BOX ASSY
i-1 543170009 || Fodf i X FPOWERSUPPLY BOX
1-2 S43171009 INEFAPER RV AR, o SETTING PLATE, FCRB
1-3 S43172009 N NS X BOX COVER
1-4 528094100 Z2IDC?P -840 2 DC FAN MOTOR ASSY
1-5 0AS403006 B+ F~ 2 3 AX30DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) 14X30
1-6 0454008086 1|+ F A4 2 aX8D8 SCREVY, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-7 0A5401006 3|F A0 EZAX10 SCREW, PAN (S/PVWASHER) MAX10
1-8 516568000 1|2 %% %3191-03R1 CONNECTOR, 3191-03R1
1-9 538122200 1|E—5F—FIEFZ MOTOR HARMNESS ASSY, E
1-10 542260000 1|7 FsWwa— Fa3as 2 FOOT SWITCH HARMNESS ASSY, 434
1-11 543183100 (EAE ¥ P - ] PANEL HARNESS ASSY, B
1-12 538107100 1|t ¥3F 50— F POWER SUPPLY HARMNESS, CONTROL
1-13 538108000 1 E—2F s ya—-F MOTOR POWER SUPPLY HARMESS
1-14 538109100 1= Fwrfea—F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, H-P
1-15 538110000 1|PER2— F PER HARMNESS
1-16 543274000 17 & 27B-2938 BUSH, TB-2938
1-17 S43186000 1|7 & 1BUERTB BUSH, BLUGBYE
1-18 500554000 18(#+— FBNS SUPPORT, 6NS
1-19 531760000 1|CKST 5 2 7 26L CORD CLAMP, 26-L
1-20) 543275000 72— F2 57 WsS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2ZNS
1-21 543276000 30— K952 FWSINS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS
1-22 543277000 13— K% 7~ 7WsaNs CORD CLAMP, WSANS
1-23 008400604 | 12|+ F3 2 0ax6 SCREWV, TRUSS M4XE
1-24 543309000 1|y iz FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET
1-25 537059001 1|PE= -4 LABEL, PE
i-26 537060001 i|P—2v—% LABEL, GROUNDING
1-27 542653000 1|3 7TEC-23-11-18 CORE, TFC-23-11-14
1-28 534413000 22—t SPACER
1-29 543173007 1[FrrFogiings POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY
1-29-1 543177000 1 hEMAZRI0 C, tMAIRI0
1-29-2 538200000 2 [MOSFET251£1938 TRAMNSISTOR, :25K 1938
1-29-3 232384001 1|57 7w ripsa3sama SURGE ABSOREER, DSA3B6ZMA
1-29-4 538201000 2200 R 2 y1an471 VARISTOR, V14DA4A71
1-29-5 S0BO30000 2|k 33— XsAF8 FUSE, SA FB
1-29-6 153242000 2o —Ten FUSE, 6A
4 018061036 | T+ FEXI0 BOLT, SOCKET MeX10
5 028060246 A FHH 526 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
b 0250602356 ANesHHaFa0e WASHER, PLAIN M 6
7 228475000 Al it e B AX80 FASTEMING BAND, 1.9X80
10 $43190000 1|[FROME 7 3 4 = PROM ASSY, CONTROL
11 543191000 1|PROMTE— 2 9 PROM ASSY, MOTOR
20 S38352101 Z|F N ESANARTY LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
21 $38353101 2| Freo LT LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JAP.
r <=3FH200V, 220VH > < For 3-phase 200V AC & 220V AC>
2-1 538112001 T F o & s 24 P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A 3-P. 200/220V AC
151-V26-502

wr RMBIC s A TSt SEXIREET & ERSLEFHEF Aoty FlE2THUET,

w7 When ordering paris which have an asterisk {(32) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts
such as circuit boards.

< Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (3} aus der Kolenne RM werden diese Teile als Saate, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen
tilen, wie Schaltplatimen gelietert.

<7 Sil'on commande des piéces désignées par un astérisque (%) dans la colonne RM, ces piéces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres pidces
récessaires telles que des plaguettes.

<= Al ardenar partes que tienen un asterisco {3 ) en la columna RM, estas partes seran suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes
racesarias coma os tableros de cirguitos,

A0



M. O kA —JLsE w7 ZEHR / Control box mechanism / Schaitkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

r RMBIC S AW TV AHRESENRSET L. BESFOESHAY —R A2t v P KE2THENET.,
1ir When ordering parts which have an asterisk (3] in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set togetherwith aother necessary parts
sich as circuit boards.

<> Bei Bastellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (5t) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwenaigean

tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefart.
< i I'on commande des pidces désignées par un astérisaue () dans la colonne RV, ces pidces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres pléces
nécessaires telles que des plaguettes.
<o al orderar partes que tianen un asterisco () en la columna RV, estas partes seran suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes
necesarias como los tableros de circuitos,

Fil |

REF.NQ. CODE Q'TY & A NAME OF PARTS R
<100V E P > <For only Japan >
2-2 $38114000 7o Frswrzs 0 [
2-2-1 538115000 WFEe#Fena—Fe |
< =18380V, 415VAE > < For "3-phase 380V AC 2 415V AC" >
2-3 538117000 1|74 -swa 2C POWERSUPPLY SWITCH AS5Y, C
< HH220VA > < For "1-phase 220V AC" >
2-d 547592000 1NF == swW? 3D P-SUPPLY SWITCH A5S5Y, D 1-P. 220V AC
< =$E400VAE > < For "2-phase 400V AC" >
2-3 538120000 1|F 2 Na— FE POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, E IN
< H4F230VE > <.For "1-phase 230V AC" >
2-B 543188000 1| F 4 »INJ= FF FOWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, F
< HIRT1710V, 280VE > <For "1-phase 110V AC & 240V AC" >
2-7 547594000 1|FrFsws iG P-SUPPLY S3WITCH AS55Y, G 1-P. 110/240V AC
< 2004, 220V E > < For "200V AC & 220V AC" >
2-1 538123000 MNaCina F 2 a0 2 ACIN CONNECTOR ASSY
<100V, 110VE > < For "100V AC & 110V AC" >
3-2 543365000 1|~ he b3 AR 2 CONVERS!ION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
< For 280V AC, 380V AC,
« 280V, 280V, 400V, 415VA > 400V AL 2415V AC" =
3-3 $43370000 Hneh e b3 A07 3 CONYVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
< BJE230VE > < For "1-phase 230V AC" >
3-4 543201000 flacina - FF ACIN HARMESS, F
<JrFlLUt—-a1zZw FRA> <For Compressor unit>
31 S43278000 | 1lar7iLy#-n-22 COMPRESSCR HARNESS
g e R | F N " OPTION PARTS
Lk 540635001 N ZT71 %4300 2 MCOISE FILTER ASSY, 430E
40-1 540616001 AT XZ71REMCY 2 MOISE FILTER ASSY, ENWIC
40-2 S40624000 NArZXZANRN—2AA4 MOISE FILTER HARMNESS, A
& 044400605 Al + F 7 3 AKEDA SCREW, PAN (S5/P WASHER) M4X6
42 540623000 1|EMIT 7 TR-80-27 EMi CORE, TR-40-27
43 045401605 1|+ F <44 2 aXi6DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X16
44 025040236 e HxFana WASHER, PLAIN M 4
45 021400106 T\F+> k1314 NUT, 1 M4
50 S40621000 1|EnIT PESD SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-5R-15
B 540622000 T|EMIZ FESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
52 540764000 J|AFTFC2515-12 CORE, TFCZ5-15-12
53 S42653000 21T TRC-23-11-14 CORE, TFC-23-11-14
54 149803000 121517070 BEAD BAND, L=200
151-V26-502

b ’



JJ

M. 2322 ARy 2 ZBFR / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
f Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REFNO. | CODE |a7Ty e MAME OF PARTS R

" HSAES " " For Supply parts "
<200V, 220VH > <For 200V AC & 220V AC" >

H-1 543241009 HE RS Er R N -% POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, A1 i
<100V EMHE > <For only Japan >

H-2 543242009 L e s B - - 5 N B e
<=#H415VH > < For "3-phase 415V AC" >

H-3 543243009 |} R e BV B R ol | POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, C1 i
<HBF220V, 230VHE > <For"1-phase 220V AC & 230V AC" >

H-4 543245009 BRSBTS K B Y. POWER SUUPPLY BOX ASSY, A2 b
< =#1400VHE > <For “3-phase 400V AC" >

H-5 543246009 IR E ST B - POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, E #
<=#H3BOVE > <Ffor "3-phase 380V AC" >

H-6 543244009 18 B i Y L 7 - Yo PCWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, C2 34
< H3R230VE > <For "1-phase 230V AC" >

H-/ 543247005 T|Fw 22w ZE POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, F -
<HE1TIOVE> < For "1-phase 110V AC" >

H-8 543248009 V| F o Asry % 582 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, B2 i
<HIE240VH > <For "1-phase 240V AC" >

H-9 543240009 T|FEY T vms 203 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, C3 i

151-V/26-502

w RV T SR s DU ST &, DEELELRAN—HI ot b TEY T4,
T When ordering parts which have an asterisk {3} in the RV column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts
such as circuit boards.

1r Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus () aus der Kolonne BM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen

tiler, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

10 51 l'on commande des pigces désigndes par un astérisque (%) dans la colonne RM, ces pidces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres pidces
nécessaires telles que des plaguettes.
37 Al ordenar partes que tienzn un asterisco () en la columna RV, estas partes seran suministradas comao un juego junto con otras partes

necesarias comao los tableros de circuitos.

A7



N . ZZ[FBE{F / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / M canisme de la pression d«air
/ Mecanismo de la presi n de aire

Y AT g H
f OPTION PARTS "

151-V26-514

o



N . Z2[ERBE{% / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d’air
[ Mecanismo de la presion de aire

" REF.NO. CODE |gTy £ 1 NAME GF PARTS RV
ATy —8 1R > <For with-out Compressor >
1-1 543678009 1|F v Fasy i SOLENOID VALWVE ASSY, 2A
1-1-1 531551009 1L ) 2223 VALVE SETTING PLATE, 2-3
1-1-2 508318101 N1t TF ¥ -4 INTEGRATER
1-1-3 540628000 TR —aeidieF14a BALLVALVE, 1/4
1-1-4 S09228000 N1z 7n NIPPLE, 1/4X1/8
1-1-5 543679001 MNF e sriniza s SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2
1-1-5-1 S43680001 1[ITFv=®KIEr 2 AIR MANIFOLD ASSY
1-1-5-1-1 543684001 I|[LTFR=kE AR MANIFOLD
1-1-5-1-2 543683001 2|Fwsnd SOLENDID VALVE
1-1-5-1-3 518415101 Aliv—F 2 =2 20am5 HALF UMION, Q4h5
1-1-5-2 543632000 Tt F =3 X2 2 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2
1-1-5-2-1 512404000 ZlvosriniFaras WALVE CONNECTOR
1-1-6 062302506 2[#+~03%258 SCREWV, PAN M3X25
1-1-7 028030242 211323 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-1-8 (25030232 2eSHHxFar3 VWASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-1-5 540629000 FATAY PN Pl e 1 BARREL NIPPLE
1-1-10 523880000 2IITF=-%v75= AlIRMUFFLER
1-1-11 S43686000 1(PTI )L 3K 118 ELBOW, PT 1/4
LALT Ly =R > < For with Compressor >
1-2 543694009 1|72l F2p4 3 SOLEMNOID VALWE ASSY, 2B
1-2-1 531551009 TN FRUSdrr 523 VALVE SETTING PLATE, 2-3
1-2-2 509318101 NreFFl—a INTEGRATER
1-2-3 529710000 1|axo2—6-14 CONNECTOR, 6-1/4
1-2-4 509228000 LB s = e | MIPPLE, 1/4X1/8
1-2-5 543679001 1| FriimFarz SOLENQID VALWVE ASSY, 2
1-2-5-1 543680001 N Fv=shk 2= AR MANIFOLD ASSY
1-2-5-1-1 543684001 MNIFvT=hF AlR MANIFOLD
1-2-5-1-2 543683001 2| F N SOLENOID VALVE
1-2-5-1-3 S16415101 (=731 % -QaM5 HALF UNION, Q405
1-2-5-2 543682000 TS0 F = Anas & VALVE HARMNESS ASSY, X2
1=2=5-2-1 512404000 2P o¥IFars s VALVE CONNECTOR
1-2-6 062302506 2+ 33X08 SCREW, PAN M3X25
1-2-7 028030242 2|mixHHas WASHER, SPRING 2-2
1-2-8 025030232 2lES¥HzFans WASHER, PLAIN I 3
1-2-9 523880000 2l LTF—-%75-- AlR MUFFLER
<HIBELE > <Common parts >
2 052501205 ZlFFAOi G e S5X12 SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M5X12
5 021500103 2lFY k132s MNUT, 1M5
5 148796001 1|Tadt—2h+odu% AIR HOSE, W/CONMNECTOR
8-1 543687001 1|l#F10>Fa-FR AIRTUBE, N4-1A L= 1450
8-2 543687002 1+ 0»Fa2—-Fr AR TUBE, N4-1B L = 1450
9-1 543688001 1fFfo-F2-7L AIR TUBE, N4-2A L=1350
9-2 S4368R002 M+ O-F2-FL AIRTUBE, N4-2B L= 1350
10 S12212000 V2001 50k 2a08 SPIRAL, 2905
29 510243000 2\ F 10295 T NE-3N CCORD HOLDER, NK-3N
30 062400812 2|F~04gxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
31 228475000 2|4 i B GxA0 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
<O T Loyt =R > < For with Compressor>
< 100VH > < For 100V AC>
12-1 505670002 a7 lyHda=uk COMPRESSOR UNIT, 100V AC
< 200VH > <For 200V AC>
12-1 509393002 MNaz7Lwda=yt COMPRESSOR UNIT, 200V AC

151-V26-514




. 22T B81% / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / M canisme de la pression d«air

! Mecanismo de la presi n de aire

N AT a e
/OPTION PARTS "

26

151-V26-514

.



N . Z2[ER{% / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d'air
/ Mecanismo de la presién de aire

REF.MO. CODE |aoTri b A o NAME OF PARTS
<3»F lwt—fHERA > < For with Compressor >
13 546255000 1| T 7k — 06045688 AIRTUBE, &6 L =680
15 200190001 IAFY T STAPLE
19 017082203 A1F I b ax22 BOLT, MBX22
20 028080242 Gliix 228 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
21 025080232 qlesHHAFIIE WASHER, PLAIN M 8
22 025080336 JIESHHAATS WASHER, PLAIN L8
23 021080106 g1+ F1i-18 MUT, 1118
35 509224002 12 EAF7HHIT oA TREADLE SUPPORT BASE
36 509225001 2lafn a7+ b SNUT, SQUARE
37 017081606 2| F8X16 BOLT, M8X16
38 028080246 2| F2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
39 509226001 2|FEAAHHIHAE WASHER
AT g T " CPTION PARTS ©
26 §5251000C0 18 Bl "I A Y T i BALL VALVE ASSY
EEER T " For Supply parts "
27 543683001 1|F e inT SOLENMOID VALVE
28 542696000 | P P P2 84 VALVE HARNESS, X1
28-1 544746000 1| AT =2 VALVE HARMESS
28-2 544750000 1| hriLF =5 A28V VALVE HARMESS, 24V
< DT Lyt —fHitigR > “ For with Compressor
< 100VH > <For 100V AC>
12 550661009 L= B P e Bl e COMPRESSOR UNIT AS3Y, 100V AC
12-1 505670002 13Tl b COMPRESSOR UNIT, 100V AC
12-2 543278000 13T —n—2 2 COMPRESSOR HARMESS
< 200VH > <For 200V AC>
12 S50662009 Ta-FLydaw k25 COMPRESSOR UNIT ASSY, 200W AC
12-1 509323002 TaFlLygarzy b COMPRESSOR UNIT, 200V AC
12-2 543278000 1AawFivyt=n=%23 COMPRESSOR HARMESS

151-V26-514




. T S E31% / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung
/M canisme de l«equipment en alimentation lectrique
/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentaci n de corriente

151-V26-515

9



P. WiLSEA(R / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung
[ Mécanisme de |'equipment en alimentation électrique
/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY kA NAME OF PARTS R
11 544383000 1z s—axy = PLULSE MOTOR ASSY, &
. 544372000 Tl AE—9Ys 2 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y
3 543196000 AR - 5 VAT PULSE MIOTOR HARMNESS, X
4 543197000 1S ZE—FYN—F R PULSE MOTOR HARMESS, ¥
b 544664000 MNreFewgetrin—5327z SENSOR HARMNESS ASSY, H/P
B-1 544665001 1% w4 2 GL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F
B-2 SA44665002 1% 2t 42 2 H GL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F
7 S46476001 2|ty SENSOR BRACKET
8 002301203 2l+F+~a3x12 SCREW, PAN M3X12
9 S10243000 3|FT0%7 5> 7NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
16 0A5401006 J|FATMEF EFAX10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
11 525664000 13— FFRL44e CORD HOLDER, 6N
i2 0AS401006 1[#+~2/% EF4x10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
13 149287000 3|04 7F CORD HOLDER, 7N
14 0A5401006 F|FATNF EFAKID SCREW, PAN (5/FP WASHER) MAX10
i5 018501622 B|FH+HKI F5x16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
16 025050232 BlesHHFFa5 VWASHER, PLAIN M 5
17 028050242 Bliix¥FHF2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
20 543206000 LN AR AT B B SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY
21 543202000 iyl TETE STEPPING SOLENOID ASSY
23 SO7818009 HERE VATFES: THREAD TRIMMER SOLENQID
24 S41202051 IR AT S A PV o THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
26 538148000 1F=7+1 GROUND WIRE, 1
27 045401006 1|7~ %E Z74X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 10
28 062300612 &+~ T3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
29 062300412 2|+ ~33x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
30 021060206 22924 ke MUT, 2 M6
31 028060246 FAPRE B i - S WASHER, SPRING 2-6
32 531674000 1|2 %2 73191-09P CONMECTOR, 3191-09P
33 149809000 L1245 FL BEAD BAND, L =200
34 340400001 L P Rl 3 AP BEAD BAND
35-1 543203000 T|EMR 12543 EM-SWITCH ASSY
37 525664000 3|la=-FEhd#6 CORD HOLDER, GMN
38 0A5401006 AlF <83 E54X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 10
39 228475000 214 i F1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
40 34040C0001 Ik BEAD BAMND
41 500480000 HEE 3§ 1 CORD HCLDER, 5N
45 149809000 17145 7L BEAD BAND, L =200
AT " “OPTION PARTS “
35-2 543204000 TIEMO Y 2 2 uFaE EM LOCK-SWITCH ASSY
36 537057001 TIEMA W F 2 —1r3 EM-SWITCH SPACER, 3

151-V26-515

Ak



EH{UE 2R BE (R / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur /Sincronizador

151=V28-501

R. 7Y +E4RBIER / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterpiatten / Gircuits imprim s

/ Tableros de circuitos impresos

49

151-V26-518

9




Q. $HEEHHERER R / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

REF.NO. CODE |QTY B s NAME OF PARTS RV
1 548666001 1ovornr14ez SYNCHRONIZER ASSY
2 062400806 21~ 04ax8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
il 538080001 IRV PP L L MAGMET ASSY, O
5 S38082001 i IR AP MAGMET ASSY, U
6 0625681412 3|+ ~2437-00X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
7 025680132 SN ETHa37 WASHER, PLAINS 4.37
151-V26-501
R. 72 ~FEARER / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés

/ Tawleros de circuitos impresos

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y Bl MNAME OF PARTS |
1 543210001 1|1 &3/ 098 CONTROL PCR AS5Y
1-1 38337000 | 10|FET251350 TRANSISTOR, FET: 251350
i-2 38338000 10 (FETZSK2202 TRANSISTOR, FET: 252202
1-3 538155000 4 |MOSFET25K 1305 TRANSISTOR, :25K1306
1-4 S38164000 6 [MOSFET25K 1937 TRANSISTOR, : 25K1937
1-5 1132744000 2 |DIPSWDSSTOR DIP SWITCH:DS5708

151-V26-518

Eimy



S . BYE/ N JLBB{% / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten

/M canisme du ko tier de contr le / Mecanismo del caja de controles

T L T aep——

=1
== ">3
-

=06
%753

= |

151-V26-530

N



S . $B{E/ N 2 L8R / Operation panel mechanism /Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo del caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY A NAME OF PARTS RV

1 543220209 1V adiiiILy 2 OPERATION PAMNEL ASSY

1-1 543223009 Tl d Il 7 o Il ds FILM, OPERATION PAMNEL

1-2 543229001 [/ dsmi0z2 PAMEL PCE ASSY

1-2-1 529023000 5 [LEDGLIPDAD LED, GLSP040

1-2-2 530260002 8|swoPri-100 SWITCH, DP1-100 :GRAY

1-2-3 U34870001 2 |DIPSW KSPOS DIPSWITCH: KSPOS

1-2-4 53581040400 1|T 30— FEVQVEMFMN ENCODER, EVOQWVEMEFO

1-2-5 417382001 1|PrB245C-3601 BUZZER:PKE245C-3601

1-3 543226000 1|lropn— %2 = FOD HARMESS

1-4 S43227200 1sx 00— Fpo 3 PAMNEL HARMESS ASSY, P

1-5 045400805 1|+ =7 2 4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-6 044300605 4|« F~H 7 2 3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S5/P WASHER) Mi3X6
1-7 543237000 1|PROMISF L7 2 PROM ASSY, PANEL

1-8 502207000 1(w=z DlAL

1-9 543224000 1(3.5FDD FDD, 3.5

1-10 543225000 2|EDDR o — 4 SPACER, FDD

1=-11 044300605 A+ 2 IEDA SCREW, PAN {5/P WASHER) M3X6
1-12 037300816 dlvF~isy E 38 TAPPING SCREW, PAN WV M3 X8
1-13 543228000 1\7A¥FSva—=Fps 3 PROGRAMMER HARMESS ASSY, P
1-14 002300603 2|+ ~3K6 SCREW, PAN M3Xb

1-15 42653000 2|3 FTFC-23-11-14 CORE, TFC-23-11-14

1-16 149809000 281390 FL BEAD BAND, L=200

1-17 008400604 B|l+ k5 A 0axe SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

1-18 536008009 INFAE ¥ = FAT SIDE COVER, PANEL

1-19 107321009 1% 35476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

1-20 107017001 AT WASHER, SPRING WAVE

¥4 543236009 1w ta Il KA OPERATION PAMNEL BASE

3 543674000 A Er RV R ) CUSHION, A

4 543675000 3|7 i3 B CUSHION, B

5 525634101 3|7 kSXES BOLT, SOCKET M5X65

b 025050236 GleESHHEFLIS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

7 018081636 1| 7-F#ENFaxi6 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16

8 510408000 1S die=} RUBBER SHEET

9 021500106 613+ k5 MNUT, 1 M5
151-V26-530

52




{ Mecanismo del pedal

. E5¥E BB (%R / Foot switch pedal mechanism / Fu§bet tigung / M canisme de la p dale

— i —— — —— . e Ee—— e e e — — — —— —
— = =

" G R ER &

/ For Supply Parts "

"‘1.____,.______._—_—.———_4—-"———."—.—

|l |

151-V26-651




T. B&RRER / Foot switch pedal mechanism / FuBbetétigung / Mécanisme de la pédale

/' Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE ITY = g MNAME OF PARTS RIVY

1 S42842101 1|2l 2 20 b 33W 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 3

1-1 53816€0C0 2| P N HLA FOOTPEDAL BASE

1-2 S38167001 Ted 3wk = SWITCH PIN, 2-5TEP

1-3 048060142 Mo 3arrcs RETAINING RING, EXTERMAL C&
1-4 025060236 TeEFHHZFII6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

1-5 538168001 1FPwiasii SPRING, COMPRESSION

1-6 542867001 1MN7i14kiar4 TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE

1-7 004400603 Al 4+ B 533 2 axs SCREW, FLAT M4aXe

1-8 538170001 2|7 b AF LR SPRING, COMPRESSION

1-9 542259000 T2 =2 F3sWh—3 2% 3 2-PEDAL FOOT 5W HARMESS ASSY, 2
== 542258000 T2l 29 R3SWA— 2 2 2-PEDAL FOOT 5W HARMESS, 3
1-G-2 536260000 3|A A FURE R & SWITCHPINBUTTON, WX

1-10 062301205 AlF~iaIx12 SCREW, PAN M3X12

1-11 228475000 | 10|/ a2 i F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

1-1 538174000 P4 el N FOQT PEDAL

1-13 538175001 PG I =R PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE

1-14 S38176101 2|24 UF A ITIG SPRING, PLATE

1-15 002300403 4 ++~T3%4a SCREWW, PAN M3X4

1-16 028030246 Az HFHEr2s WASHER, SPRING 2-3

1-17 N25030236 ANesHHFFan? VWASHER, PLAIN M 3

1-18 538177001 2|7V AN FOOT PEDAL SHAFT

1-19 DAB050346 A1k £ TES RETAINING RING, ES

1-20 052400606 2|+~ T ETaxe SCREWY, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-21 117936001 12|d 4t 9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

1-22 538180000 237 21721691 CONNECTOR, 172169-1

1-23 538050000 MNax73E4v718%19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19

1-24 $38059000 215047 FNGTIF RUBBER CAP, NG79F

eV " OPTION PARTS “

2 544805101 1l3L 27 35w 3-PEDAL FOOTSWITCH, 3

2-1 538166000 3T AN A FOOT PEDAL BASE

2-2 542867001 1721255314 TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE

2-3 004400603 6|+t Fa5 Y axe SCREW, FLAT M4AX5

2-4 538170001 3|7 SIS SPRING, COMPRESSION

2-5 544806000 13L 27 hSW=—R R4 2 3-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY
2-5-1 544807000 a7 FsWih =33 3-PEDAL FOOT SW HARMNESS
2-5-2 536260000 IR v FVEH e SWITCH PIN BUTTOM, VX

2-B 062301205 olF~T3K12 SCREW, PAN M3X12

2-7 228475000 10| 4w i 1 9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

2.8 S38174000 37 b FOOT PEDAL

2-9 538175001 EY - W1 e I PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE
2-10 S38176101 SRSV FFHTIR SPRING, FLATE

2-11 0023200403 B|+F~33x%4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

2-12 028020246 Bl/tEHHF 23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

2-13 025030236 BlESHHIFarm3 WASHER, PLAIN IV 3

2-14 538177001 3|7 AL FOOT PEDAL SHAFT

2-15 048050346 6|k X T7ES RETAIMING RING, ES

2-16 052400606 2l FE TAKE SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) MA4X6
2-17 117936001 14|d bt 2.9 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

2-18 38180000 113 %2 3172169-1 CONMNECTOR, 172169-1

2-19 538060000 112344 % 2 718%19 CONMECTOR CAP, 18X19

2-20 538059000 3|04 FNGTSF RUBBER CAP, NG79F

"wEaARS " “ For Supply paris ”

3 S49443000 1322 1703641 CONNECTOR, 170364-1
151-V26-651

£4




U1 . Bih&EB{E (BER )/ Power table (For Japan only) / Motorgestell
! Mécanisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

1-13 1-12 1-11 1-13

P

37 38 39

55

151-V26-652

9

9



U1 . Bhh&E% (ERA) / Power table (For only Japan) / Motorgestell

[ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo de |a mesa de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE QY = R NAME OF PARTS Ftl"uﬁ
<EREBESEF-Fi> < For only Japan >

i 542850409 N E Rt 2L e ik A 2 S S —
1-1 542851301 Tanns—70 S T Y W
1.2 543671105 R =TT ks A - [ ——
1-2-1 509639009 N EEE T T e
1=2=1-1 s092 16002 1 e .75 i o - S [ ———————
1-2-1-2 509217102 1lvb7r 0 | eeee————————
1-2-1-3 017081606 3|EI R BXIE n bR bl L,
1-2-1-4 028080246 Iz EHF2zE 0000 |
1-2-1-5 509312001 Aes¥FHEEr8 000000 |
1=2=1-6 505223001 g i - R [ —
1-2-1-7 022120306 Tl Fgsaqz " efelLEIE D
1-2-1-8 510661100 2V kFTLT7aTL - 2z
1-2-1-9 026120236 . [ e B B B N PO | |- —
1-2-1-10 028120245 2| HFH F 212 - -
1-2-2 509640009 1|aF242 1958 | eeeesseseessseeeseeee
1-2-2-1 509221002 1|F=F0t84TL et e A W
1-2-2-2 509222102 | T TR e | | S 0 5
1-2-2-3 017081606 I|E I F8X16 eeaEni s & 0 2 dieER
1-2-2-4 028080246 ARSI - e | Ssyapuis, Sl SLIS i S
1-2-2-5 509312001 JleSsrExaas 000 et
1-2-2-6 S05223001 I e B e N [ e S
1-2-2-7 022120306 ey f3teah: LT fmmE Rl
1-2-2-8 510661109 Elu o i e O S
1-2-2-9 026120236 PR R - -k b S A —
1-2-2-10 028120246 A FR s = 0 I S (O —
1-2-3 543672109 1= {i: 0 e B
1-2=4 017081606 Fi ) ol P T S
1-2-5 028080246 Alriz¥H228 000000 |ememeeceeeee
1-2-6 025080235 AlESHHIFALNE 0 | eeeeeme—e———
1-2-7 S09224002 IPER D L - £ G P —
1-2-8 509225001 A e e I [ —
1-2-9 017081606 2l kax1ie |
1-2-10 028080246 AR T S (S
1-2-11 509226001 Pl ERE-L Lk I S P ————
1-2-12 133180005 Al + TILEY 5 VEIXIB | emmmemmemmmmmmeeeee
1-3 1331720603 bR T 3 A [
1-4 037521016 P L N s L X P ——
1-5 025050236 ISR 3 i LA PO ——
1-6 028050246 1j/{59H 225 e o e R
1-7 515158009 1laz 7=z e
1-8 S02740000 F B = 17 S PO
1-9 502739000 | EF AL X I
1-10 039411215 A R T I [ —
1-11 119702004 1|2ax45 -
1-12 101073001 IlesadsaFq14 e R
1-13 101121000 2Igaessogdr 0| e
1-14 032361306 Al + TIHEZFD35%13 | e
1-15 S46460000 13V a00WE—- 22008 |
1-16 S38041000 [ T[E-a7-U e
1-17 105073001 1|\ Favsyd b A3Ys595 i S e i e
1-18 200190001 elzsvzin e
1-19 146256001 N Ry B . R PO ——
1-20 146255000 R 7 1 P
1-21 132740006 AATEFEIREXTD |
1-22 025060336 desHHZTTE i e i m m e
i-23 028060246 TR - S PO —
1-24 021060106 A1 ady ba S
37 $18633109 1| E=4Hh/(— e
38 032422003 R R AT v D
39 116662003 3 % ——
40 520137001 o T R u kI L DO ————
41 138444001 A R R A T Al T P —
42 025040232 lesyHsFans | e
151-\V26-652

DR



U2 . B EBAR (i A) / Power table (For Export) / Motorgestell
/ M canisme du platsau de ia machine / Mecanisme de ia mesa de la m quina

=

151-V26-652

-9

9




Uz . 800 BR8R (8 ) / Power table (For Export) / Motorgestell
/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY b Ao MAME OF PARTS
26 546460000 1|3 2 a00wWE — 4 200V MOTOR, 3-PHASE 200V AC-400W
27 238041000 IE=s7-1 MOTOR PULLEY
28 105073007 FETYF R A U595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
30 200190001 5[RF% I STAPLE
31 146256001 dlowLgfn+s CUSHION COLLAR
32 146255000 LY B CUSHION
33 133740006 dlHh 7 2 HI 6XT0 BOLT, MeX70
34 025060336 dESHFHE416 WASHER, PLAIN L 6
35 028060246 A2 Hz2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
36 G21060706 A2+ e MNUT, 1 M6
37 518633105 TNE—ahr- MOTOR COVER
38 032422003 3+ FIET 3221520 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
39 116662003 I|HFHx WASHER
40 S20137001 1E—2—rrxOnsi- BACK COVER, MOTOR
41 138444001 2|F~BF T Fax1a TAPTITE, PAN B MAaX 14
42 025040232 2lesHFHizFama WASHER, PLAIN I 4

151-W26-652



V. 22&y FRIEKERER (472 3 8&) / One-touch work clamp (Option parts)
{ One-Touch-Stoffhalterheber (Sonderzubeh r) / Pinceur simple touche (Pi ces en option)
/ Prensor de un toque (Piezas cpcionales)

" #WismeEs / For Supply parts "

151-V26-941

LSLe]



L

Vv L4y FHRIEBRREA T
| Fadenspannvorrichtung (Sonderzu

= 3. BREL) [ Thread wiper set (Option parts)
behor) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (Pieces en option)

/ Mecanismg del limpiador de hilo (Piezas opcicnales)

REF.NO. CODE |qTY st of NAME OF PARTS R
<Ly FIRTE > < One-touch work clamp set>
S44414001 1MlowaystrorTuvaFed/b OME-TCUCH WORK CLAMP SET, 326E
3-1 544415001 1w agwFAHIL? 2 OME-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, L -
3-2 544417001 17y FAHIRT I ONE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, R s
3-3 520289101 Humhhd—L7E WOREK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, L ped
3-4 520223107 2|kl d =R E VWORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, R #
3.5 018680822 gl 7L A 37N BOLT, SOCKET SM4,37X8
" A " For Supply parts ©
4 520822101 ilssmd—LEYs b WORK CLANMP HOLDER SET, L
4-1 520289101 1| RLd—1L7 3 WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASS5Y, L o
a-F 018680822 2|72 A 4 3THAS BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
5 $20823101 s kL —mt b VO RK CLAMP HOLDER SET, R
5-1 520293101 VN Ak L —R7 2 WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, R #
h-2 018680822 2| 7N FAZTXS BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
6-1 544415001 17avysrattHIL? 2 OME-TCUCH HOLDER ASSY, L #
b-2 S44417001 1|7 ayFAH4IRT I OMNE-TOUCH HOLDER AS5Y, R "
151-V26-941

o R 3 AT e T S ERsa . R THEFLTRENE TOTRAMICELEVTFEL,

++ parts which have an asterisk (5] in the R colum are parts which have been assembled and adiusted to high precisions, These parts should
never be disassemblad,

v Die in der Kolonne RR mit einem fsteriskus (%) bezeichneten Teile sind mit hoher prazision zusammengebautund eigestelit worden.
fous diesem Grunde dirfen diese Teile niemais zerlegtwerden.

+7 Les piéves désignées par un astarisque () dans la colonne RV sont des pidces qui ont 614 assemblées et réglees aver ine grande prégision.
| pe faut &n aucun cas déposer ces pieces.

<= Laspartes que tienen un asterisco () en la columna M son las partes que han sido armadas y ajustadas a 2lts precisin,
Estas partes nunca deberdn ser desarmadas.

el




W. 7R¥ 53 —BF (A7 a 4&) / Programmer (Option parts) / Programmiervorrichtung (Sonderzubeh r)
/ Programmateur (Pi ces en option) / Programador (Piezas opcionales)

1-1

" F s 88 f OPTION PARTS

15EV26-942

XA FA—=27 oo FERENE (T2 3 E&) / Wide perfect device (Option parts)
/ Wide-pertect-Vorrichtung (Sonderzubeh r) / Cispositifs de perfection large (Pi ces en option)

/ Digpositivo de ancho priecto (Piezas opcionales)

61

151-V26-946




W. 70757 #4773 88/ Programmer (Option parts) / Programmiervorrichtung (Sonderzubehor)
! Programmateur (Piéces en aption)/ Programador {Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE  |qTv st o MAME OF PARTS RV

1 543249001 Nou¥sv-—-42=% PROGRAMMER ASSY

1-1 543250000 HWodsv—rnIaa TOP COVER, PROGRAMMER
1-2 5432251000 1N>odsv—a2% LOWER COVER, PROGRAMMER
1-3 543252000 MNF—F-—FIZA—% SPACER, KEYBOARD

1-4 543253000 TE—F-—FILi=F RUBBER SHEET, KEYBOARD

1-5 543254000 EF-F-Fi—F KEYBOARD SHEET

1-6 037301015 v ~ia w2310 TAPPING SCREWY, PAN WV M3X10
1-7 543255000 1|LCDA si— LCD COVER

1-8 543256000 1|LeD LCD

1-9 43257000 1| o e ti— % — INVERTER, LCD

1-10 037200615 AlWFNE Y IR TAPPING SCREW, PAN V IM2X6
1-11 543271000 MNFAOFsTs—753Y kA MAGNET, A

1-12 S43272000 NICy9sv—v432Y 8 MAGMET, B

i-13 037300615 6|V ARy B IXE TAPPING SCREVV, PAN V M3X6
1-14 543267000 1\7odsw-—a=-§ PROGRAMMER HARNESS

1-15 543268000 TN wii—R—n=3 3 INVERTER HARMNESS

1-16 543270000 1|3=FZFYiakrs CORD BLISH, KR51

1-17 54398214000 27O0%5F—Lafhii— LOWER COVER, PROGSRAMMER
1-18 543255001 17o9sv%xmsaz PRGGRAMMER PCB ASSY

1-19 543269000 TrROMZOS S 77 2 PRONM PROGRAMMER ASSY

i " OPTION PARTS “

2 540621000 11EMITO FESD-3R-15 EMICORE, ESD-SR-15

3 1493809300 121459 7L BEAD BAND, L=2C0
151-V26-942
X DA FN=2 27 FEERMRE(F T g - 8lan) s Wide perfect device (Qption parts)

! Wide-perfect-Vorrichtung (Sonderzubehdor) / Dispositif de perfection large (Piéces en option)

/ Dispositivo de ancho prfecto (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NG. CODE  |a7y B o NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 544795001 T[300E7 4 Frty b WIDE PERFECT STITCH SET, 300E
1-1 SA0B37001 TZI1FFHh 72 T Wp? 2 SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY. WP
1-1-1 S40832001 I E R AT THREAD GUIDE, WP 5-RACE BODY
1-2 S408400M TN FS0 8= wp DRIVER, WP
1-3 SA40841001 EEE E SHUTTLE RACE BODY, WP
1-4 540842991 T+ ah<wwengsy s SHUTTLE HOOK, WP W/BOX
1-5 SA0842001 1| FELfr—2% 2wp BOOBIN CASE ASSY, WP
151 540845601 1|4 -—-2F 39 252 Wp TEMSION SPRING, WP
1-6 540846001 111 E%nwes 3 MOWABLE KNIFE ASSY, WP

151-V2b-946

[ s |



.9

Y. PERIEEGEEEMR (47 = 2B&) / Inner clamping device (Option parts)

{ Innere Feststellvarrichtung {Sorderzubehdr) £ Dispositif de griffe intérieure {Fieces en oplion)

Piezas opcionales)

(

{ Dispositivo Prensor interior

"hll-.

" g mss [ For Supplry parts

151-V26-943



—ﬁ

Y. PRI REEEME (F 72 3 2 5E)/ Inner clam ping device (Option parts)
/Innere Feststellvorrichtung (Sonderzu behér} / Dispositif de griffe intérieure (Piegces en option)
! Dispositive prensor interior (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE  |aTy Bl s NAME OF PARTS FW*
1 551073009 h&=svfnesounszeyn |INNER CLAMPING DEVICE SET, 326E
1-1 5444200009 RE R SR S WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY, LA
1-1-1 512634009 NAHT oS ahmap WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A
1-1-2 512635099 1 AH I 7SSm0 48 WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, B
1-1-3 544421001 AW Skl WORK CLAMPF CRANK HOLDER, C
1-1-4 544422001 N Tkl 4 W SPACER, CRANK HOLDER
1-1-5 150382001 2| FHHENLFAITHE BOLT, SOCKETSM4.37X18
1-1-6 512638009 TnFooy o gar REVERSE CYLINDER BRACKET
1-1-7 018301236 Z|FTHHENF3ax2 BOLT, SOCKETM3Xx12
1-1-8 0183010386 2|7 +EN I BOLT, SOCKET M3x¥10
1-1-9 S05665001 HNAHT 250214 WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA
-1-10 154235001 T T & REVERSE GEAR
1-1-11 154236001 TiveFusues REVERSE RACK
1-1-12 145087001 TN FefrH#Hs WASHER
1-1-13 149831101 TFaewssaziyg SETSCREW, S\M3.18
1-1-14 154237001 (N E e -3 NP ] WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L
1-1-15 025350132 1eESH¥Hrage WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5
1-1-16 100242003 1] % k7287 SCREW, 5M3.57
1-1-17 512637009 1ne-FrOove REVERSE ROD
i-1-18 512639001 T T i) v REVERSE CYLINDER
1-1-19 S12642009 2| PHF ok Ixs BOLT, SOCKET M3x35
1-1-20 512640009 v Feosusxs JGINT
1-1-21 0183008386 1|7 #0 bk axs BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
1-1-22 018300836 117+ F i 3xs BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
1-1-23 017501216 Tl k5x12 BOLT, M5X12
1-1-24 021500216 Tl2va+ bg MUT, 2 ME
1-1-25 518415101 2z =T 2% 04M5 HALF UNION, Q4m5
1-1-26 S44424001 127w hmd 2 -t SPACER, CRANK HOLDER
1-2 SA44425001 T|Y k4T 7332681 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 326E-1
1-3 117291052 2|45 238 SCREW, FLATSM3.18
1-4 154252001 T FF¥x145L POSITIONING PLATE, L
1-5 154253001 HEEEFEE T POSITIONING PLATE, &
1-6 062670512 4|7+~ 1357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
1-7 025350332 dlesH¥Hzadras WASHER, PLAIN L 2.5
1-8 028350242 dliaHH G235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
1-9 154256101 AT re2F559n WORK CLAMP PLATE BLAMNIK, 4
1-10 551075001 V2T 8FSe%H .. t=12 FEED PLATE BLANK, H326L ....... . t=1.2
1-11 344745009 v F g3 2 INMER CLAMP VALVE ASSY, 3
1-11-1 531570209 T[AZF )it 2a50 VALVE SETTING PLATE, 4-5H
1-11-2 544748001 1TFv=sknEz AIR MANIFOLD, 3
1-11-3 062302506 2|F~03x25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
1-11-4 028030242 21/ ¥H 200 VWASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-11-5 025030232 2lEZHH2Fam3 WASHER, PLAIN N 3
1-11-6 543683001 1| Fesning SOLENOID VALVE
1-11-7 543696000 TS F =2 2x1 VALVE HARMESS, X1
1-11-7-1 44746000 W hmnin—zz VALVE HARMNESS
1-11-7-2 544750000 TS B I F o= 3 2 24y VALVE HARNESS, 24y
1-11-8 S18415101 2N =722 F 0ans HALF UNION, Qaps
1-11-9 545252000 TefFap -2z REGULATOR ASSY
1-11-9-1 545253000 ez —4 REGULATOR
1-11-9-2 45254000 2 £ 52109410 JOINT, 3109-4-10
1-11-10 062404005 2|+~ 3axa0 SCREW, PAN MAX4D
1-12 340400001 2[rzs g BEAD BAND
1-13 S02803000 2FfO0rFa-7 AIRTUBE, 4L=1300
1-14 528741000 | t|zw-3a2-—v AIRTUBE, 4L =300
TR E RS " For Supply parts *
i1 544426001 1| k24T 730662 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 326E-2
12 551076001 11w bt T 7232603 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 326L-3
13 S10542001 T|+FHatHTL INNER CLAMP, LL
14 551077001 AT s 752583260 WORK CLAMP BLAN K, A 326L
15 551078001 1OT# 2 UT2 752414 t=12 |OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, H326L ......... t=12

151-V26-943




AM . HENEEMIE (A7 2 E&) / Auxiliary device (Option parts) / Hilisvorrichtung (Sonderzubeh r)

{ Cispositif auxiliaire (Pi cas en option) / Dispositive auxiliar (Piezas opcionales)

\ 1-1-8 1-1-9  1-1-10
— i
|
i e ~
.f
\ i 19 -
151-V26-944




L

L)

AA1 _THENSEE R (F 773 3 - BREL) / Auxiliary device (Option parts) / Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehir)
[ Dispositif auxiliaire (Piéces en option) / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales)

MAME OF F'ARTS_

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y £ Ao i RV
" kAT LSl “ Thread breakage detectar
<T=l-=A> <Pulley type >
i 543833109 M rELALFISF2Y R TR. EREAKAGE DETECTORSET, R
1-1 S43834109 ==V G P, B K TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR ASSY, R
1-1-41 318032001 T LA FTSHU RT3 DETECTOR BRACKET ASSY
1-1-2 144504001 ZlTEPeta S DISC, THREAD GUIDE
1-1-3 146206009 L B el ' i gl e DISC PRESSER, THREAD GUIDE
1-1-4 146058001 NI LFriq s PRE-TENSION SPRING
1-1-5 146059001 1|ZLFroansyh PRE-TEMSION NUT
1-1-6 146060000 T|#F% kadiciig SPRING
1-1-7 155510001 R P TEMSION NUT
1-1-8 157255100 1WF—=1=a PULLEY, A
1-1-9 02503G135 TWeEsH¥Hziaa3 WASHER, PLAINS 3
1-1-10 0480203452 Tk ADE2 RETAINING RING, EZ
1-1-11 S43835100 M E&E L7 b= 3 SENSOR ASSY
1-1-12 S1803700% Tt —Hii= SENSOR COVER
1-1-13 052301616 1|+ ~aM3x16 SCREW, PAN M3X16
1-2 14608C000 1MMa-FFia CORD BUsH
<E-Lbot-xX> < Beam senscr type >
2 543836301 1T FFLHFuraF oY LF TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET, F
21 543977201 T bHELhFr s TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR ASSY, F
#-1-1 543279200 T eFaz=y | ANIPLIFIER UNIT
2-1-2 062300612 2| F~23xe SCREW, PAN M3X6
2-1-3 025030232 2lesHHAFIr3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
2-1-4 5294681060 MNFFAIHN2I=ZY RN FIBER LINIT, N
2-1-5 ST1884001 LN R e A I O SENSORSETTING PLATE
2-1-6 062300612 1|+~33x%s SCREVY, PAN M3IXE
2-1-7 5026717001 MNAAES P Pdo THREAD GUIDE, FACE PLATE
2-1-8 028350242 LB EAE e B R WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
2-1-9 060670612 11494 = F357-30%5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
< BAS-311E, 311ELA > < For BAS-311E & 311EL>
2-2 625010000 1|+702% 5> FNK-2N CORD HOLDER, NK-2N
2-3 060670812 1[40 o F357-20X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
<BAS-341E, 342E, 343ER > |-<ForBAS-381E, 342E & 343E>
2-4 152889001 12944 kAT THREAD RETAIMER
2-5 117936009 2idL+t04 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
2-6 502657101 T|3-FAHI CORD HCLDER
|
|
151-V25-944

[ o



AAZ . BB B (4 7 3 EBG) / Auxiliary device { Option parts ) / Hilfsvorrichtung { Sonderzubeh r )
{ Dispositit auxiliaire { Pi ces en option ) / Dispositive auxiliar ( Piezas opciinales )

J

151-V25-944




- =

L)

L)

AA2  FUBhILEERR{E (o 7 3 > 5B&h)/ Auxiliary device (Option parts)/ Hilfsvorrichtung (Senderzubehor)
/ Dispositif auxiliaire (Piéces en option) / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. copE  |amy e X oA NAME OF PARTS IR0

CIF—T71 =8> < Air wiper set>

3 S43841009 1T F=P1n—unaFs: TR. WIPER SET, PNEUMATICTYPE

3-1 543842009 1NZF=4-2 % TR, WIPER ASSY, PNEUMATIC TYPE

3-1-1 517942000 1| ZF=—3i) 4 AIR CYLIMDER

3-1-2 531777001 1z V- H Ui H CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE

3-1-3 510214108 1|/ FRUSirgs SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID

3-1-4 518415101 2liv=222 =4 F04mM5 HALF UNION, Q45

3-1-5 062670612 4|+~ 357-90X5 SCREWW, PAN S 3.57-40X6

3-1-6 931778000 1) s — X pas STOPPER, CYLINDER

3-1-7 531779001 M) ad—u¥s JOINT, CYLINDER

3-1-8 S31776109 N —hii= CYLINDER COVER

3-1-9 062680512 21+~ 437 a0x5 SCREVY, PAN SM4.37-40X5

3-1-10 543203000 TIEMA T YF 93 EM-SWITCH ASSY

3-1-11 543843009 1Tk SARAYFTE THREAD WIPER SWITCH ASSY

3-1-12 062300612 2|36 SCREVY, PAN M3X6

3-1-13 502680001 1|75 E - PLUNGER PIN

3-2 543844001 ilawF o riF3s s AW-SOLENOQID VALVE ASSY, 3

3-2-1 543683001 1|F o it SOLENOIC VALVE

3-2-2 44748001 flzFv=%ILE3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3

3-2-32 518415101 =7z 0ams HALF UNION, Q45

3-2-4 S44759000 TlawiiF/n— 3248 AVWVALVE HARMNESS, A

3-2-5 544760000 T law/ L F =0 A8 AW-VALVE HARNMESS, 8

3-2-6 44750000 1w A HhFin—3 228y VALVE HARMESS, 24V

3-3 S15031008 2| T F=F2-7 AIRTUBE, 4 L= 1900

3-4 340400001 Flazsq1iwK BEAD BAND

3-5 149287000 10957 CORD HOLDER, 7N
€= — R —F =S < Needl|e cooler set>

4 542846009 1MN=—FiILg -5 =UunFLih MEEDLE COOLERSET

4-1 S18027101 1l==FKiLF07— MEEDLE BLCWER

é-2 515031008 1| ZF=Fa2—-7F AIRTUBE, 4 L= 1900

4-3 543839008 1|5 Forss 3 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP2

4-3-1 543583001 1Ferih7 SOLENOID VALVE

4-3-2 S 43696000 15 F =3 231 VALVE HARMNESS, X1

4-3-2-1 544745000 AVES: FA¥ N Fiter 3 VALVE HARNESS

§-3-2-2 S44750000 1 HLF =3 R 24V VALYE HARNESS, 24V

4-3-3 544748001 1|l ZTFPe=FIF3 AIR MARNIFOLD, 3

4-3-4 S18415101 2|m— 74 0aMS HALF UNION, Q4M5

a-4 $04897000 | 117343 PLUG, 4

4-5 062670812 2|~ 0357-40%8 SCREVY, PAN SM3.57-40X8

4-o 228475000 3| Arr 7 e K 1.9%80 FASTEMING BAND, 1.9X80
<7 FETIEYF> < Soft work clamp set>

5 544450001 1“2 rFHIEVE SOFT WORK CLAMPSET

5-1 544412001 2|V AT S SPRING

-2 512104000 2laz=HT7 14 UMION, ¥4

5-3 S08140000 2|TT7—F—2R5-C AIRTUBE, 4L=200

5-4} 504897000 275 7a PLUG, 4

151-V26-944

68




AAD . FRBNEEEE (A7 a3 8GR/ Auxiliary device (Option parts) / Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubeh r)

/ Dispositif auxiliaire (Pi ces en option) / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opciinales)

——— —— i —

J

&0y

151-V2G-544

«9®

"9




L)

¢)

AAS FHENAEE 1% (4

7 i3 L 886n)/ Auxiliary device (Option parts) / Hilfsverrichtung (Sonderzubehar)

f Dispositif auxiliaire (Pigces en gption) / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. COGE |07y bAoA NAME OF PARTS R

<2HEHATFEE > = Z-step tension device >

2 543837001 1|2H A TU S F 4 b 2-STEP THREAD TENSION DEVICE SET, 1

2-1 543838001 12450304953 2-STEP THREAD TENSIOMN ASSY

2-1-1 S34706000 1T 7 =% 1) 510%10 AR CYLINDER, 10X10

2-1-2 018302032 2ITHH MR AK20 BOLT, SOCKET M3X20

2-1-3 S12150000 2= 2T HM-5HL-4 TUBE ELEDOWY, M-EHL-4

2-1-4 534533001 N b R B R COUNTERSINK CLAW

2-1-5 534534007 1 WFF 34595 I'SLIB TENSION BRACKET ASSY

2-1-6 155510001 i FFIaisdy b TENSION NUT

2-1-7 146060000 1B i o AT SPRING

2-1-8 146059001 1WZLFriaw+ut PRE-TENSICN NUT

2-1-9 146058001 17T qmiia PRE-TEMNSION SPRING

2-1-10 146206009 1|1 rF ot S HHT [1SC PRESSER, THREAD GUIDE

2-1-11 144504001 A P o i ) DISC, THREAD GUIDE

2-1-12 $34536001 1) 0= g A CYLINDER SETTING BRACKET

2-2 543839005 1| F w7 opse SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP3

2-2-1 S436832001 HFw vy SOLENOID VALVE

2-2-2 543696000 T80 F =2 A% VALVE HARMNESS, X1

2=2=2-1 S447 46000 1N AV e FAREE- 3| VALVE HARNESS

2-2-2-2 544750000 TP R =3 224y VALVE HARMNESS, 24V

2-2-3 544748001 1IZFv=HhE3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3

2-2-4 S18415101 |  2|n—72=7>qams HALF UNION, Q4M5

Z2-3 017821813 2 F I R 7.84X18 BOLT, SM7.94x18

Z-4 S15031008 2T P=Fa-_7F AIRTUBE, 4 L=1900

2-5 340400001 Slaz=a4iis K SEAD BAND

2-6 104525001 W RFaRNz SPRING, TENSION

2-7 149287000 i+ 0%7S5wF CORD HOLDER, 7N

_____________________ W] LT s o Jap Wl LT I T ¥ G e s e T N R L
<EMSANTFTEY B> < Addition valve set>

& 543847101 1|;;, VLT OPAT 2 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, QP4

B-1 543683001 1| Fwiinng SOLENOQID VALVE

6-2 543696000 TS =3 2 X1 VALVE HARMESS, X1

Bb-2-1 544746000 1|1 hitFn=322 VALYE HARMESS

6-2-2 44750000 1i9 L Fiv= 3 224y VALVE HARNESS, 24V

B-2 544749001 1N\ TF7w=kIFa AlR MANIFOLD, 4

B6-4 518415101 2|iv—=7az=*0ams HALF UNIGHN, Q4M5

&-5 531554005 T T R oA 245 SETTING PLATE, 4-5 VALVE

151-V26-944



18 S BBI% / Accessories / Zubeh r/ Accessoires [ Accesorios

N g B 1
{ CGPTION PARTS ©

N— 34102
34-10-

71

1561-V26-910




. 9

L )

7 . (TR SRR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.MO CODE |qTy T NAME OF PARTS RV
i 544369009 T~ A —226%9 2 BELT COVER ASSY, 326
1-1 544370009 T~ kA —226 BELT COVER, 326
1-2 104450109 1|3 4at8 RLBBER CAF, &
3 062401006 1|+~24ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
4 538039109 NE R P T AEE B QIL PAN ASSY
4-1 538040109 NE S A QIL PARN
4-2 154467001 IR AT = & b i) DUST OILER
4-3 037301215 2R EL3K12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN WV M3X12
4-4 S18093100 14 2 EFaxa WWICK, 4X4 L= 1100
5 109714000 5|7 % NAIL
& 114486002 N E S -l | QILER
9 143882001 2l e HEAD HINGE
10 0714760622 2ITPH kA RI595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
il 143910009 el BN B N SRR Iy S I N RUBBER CUSHION
12 109714000 a7 & ML
13 518707149 1wl kM0 BELT, WM WHITE
14 122991001 1|7V e>RKU240 ACCESSORY BAG
15 SO06706001 11 0a=11 SILICONE QIL
16 S15665001 3|Er L BOBBIN, LA
<thFHH > <For Medium-weight materials >
17 107415416 112 %2 DPXS#167 2 NEEDLE ASSY, DPX5 (#186)
</[Fi¥HE > <For Heavy-weight materials >
17 145646421 1|22 wn)DPXi7#217 3 NEEDLE ASSY, DPX17 (#21)
18 S10208001 14 Ko ... t=0.4 |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET =04 ..Z... t=0.4
18 S10208002 T Eashetf ... t=0.5 [SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.5 ..4... t=0.5
18 510208003 T Ehavhat .. 1=0.6 |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET =06 ..5... t=0.6
19 545724009 M\=2ZA HEAD REST, A
20 538043009 2|7 i gl CUSHION
21 109714000 2|7 ¥ NAIL
22 114483002 1|FIAAF--7 2 OILER ASSY
23 154702101 1R B "R Pl OIL TANK
24 S08030600 1l6E 2 -7 54F8 FUSE, 5A FB
25 153242000 1|lEx—Z6a FUSE, 6A
26 142443091 & ¥w2i1.9x52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
27 118837001 V277 L-3.4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
28 101572101 13 3% 7 4555190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X1%0
29 107779001 1|2 exy VWRENCH, 6X7
30 100887001 1|2+ axg VWRENCH, 8X9
31 107780001 T 10%12 WWREMCH, 10X12
32 142721001 V1|62 F o Anmds HEXAGOMALWREMNCH, 3
33 118064001 1|efm o fr Amda HEXAGOMNALWREMNCH, 4
34 502763302 1|4 FaF512220R COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
34-1 1501800073 2|t SPOOLSTAND BASE
34-2 150182000 Z|ATF=NTU bk SPOOL MAT
34-3 126863001 2|ETF =g SPOOL CUSHION
34-4 S02777001 LEEAR AV E B RV Y PIPE (D) SCREVV SET, B
34-4-1 1502G6002 1|ESWHR16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
34-4-2 538648001 1|62+ FUSS MT, US/8-28
34-4-3 150174000 = e o COLUMMN CAP
151-W26-910

S fFfEGEOPMEEEETSI LN ET,
@ The details of included accessories are subiect to change.
@ Anderungen in der Aufsteliung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten,
@ Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.,

@ Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

i




7 . {FB5BEE / Accessories / Zubehor / Accesseires / Accesorios

@HEAOBEMEITEBETI SN ET,

@ The detaiis of included accessories are subject to change.
@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
@ Les détails des accassoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

@ Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

73

REF.NO. CODE  |QTy b X NAME OF PARTS RV

34-4-4 501005000 A R - RUBBER WASHER
34-4-5 SQ2747101 1 Fhariz SPRING
34-5 540640001 1NaSLA 75T Vs COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
34-5-1 150174000 1NasLsvy2 COLUMMN CAP
34-6 156112003 NasLias 7D COLUMN PIPE, D
34-7 150173003 1NazLy3aqak COLUMN JOINT
34-8 521798001 ATz i SPOOL SCREW SET
34-8-1 150179002 Al e e PR R g SPOOLSHAFT, B
34-8-2 DZBO50246 2T H 325 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
34-8-3 021500106 21 ad kg NMUT, 1 M5
34-9 S02778002 MNA7—-Fia—2 SFOOL HOLDER, 2
34-10 S02786002 1AL W EMnwH—2 22 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
34-10-1 S02787002 1AL Y FENH—2 THREAD HANGER, 2
34-10-2 150183000 2l FhHE N H—dA THREAD HAMGER BASE
34-10-3 142990001 22 LW EFwLa THREAD BUSH
34-17 540641001 NAZF =S 2wy o SPOOL SCREW SET, A
34-11-1 021500106 q1rzF ks MUT, 1 M5
34-11-2 537038001 1|7~k 5 ¥5x14 SCREVV, PAN (S/FP VWASHER) IM5X 14
34-91-3 S37037001 1|+~ 5 Hs5x32 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X32
34-11-4 062501406 2|F~135x14 SCREWVY, PAN MSX 14
A1 2001900M S|AFv 70 STAPLE
4.2 5443710601 N2V 2HhI— RACK COVER
43 062401006 &4~ 24X10 SCREVV, PAN MAX10
44 025040236 ez HrFiag WASHER, PLAIN M 4
45 021400216 dl2oa+w ks MUT, 2 M4
46 G25040236 dleZdHsFaoa WASHER, PLAIN M 4
50 144226001 Tk Fhri— HEAD COVER

<O bO=b# 2 ARMAE > | <Forsetting the Control hox >
51 140256001 Al -h+y CUSHION COLLAR
52 146255000 L R CUSHION
53 S0G617000 AlFEH s TFLhs— RUBBER COLLAR
54 133740006 A1A0 FFN X0 BEOLT, MEX70
55 Q21060106 Eliia+ ke NUT, 1 M6
56 025060336 dlesHHizHd16 WASHER, PLAIN L &

< HSWEL B > < For setting the Power switch >
57 032461606 2|+ TLET R T45X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16
58 542882001 (NN ) Ja o HINGE PRESSER
59 018405032 21 TR Faxso BGLT, SOCKET MAXED
B0 021400102 2iF k1324 NUT, ! M4
61 507783001 llgh o R RF15 HEXAGOMNAL WREMNCH, 1.5
Fa 543273000 1|3.54F 4 F2HD 3.5 MEDIA, 2HD
712 509989000 1170%Y E=r=2 FLOPPY CASE
73 S42658000 1|13.51 5% A5~ INDEX LABEL, 3.5FD
74 543832001 1743 F-UFdFg2Z TEMNSION PULLEY SET
74-1 542676001 HFeiaTF-Usr i TENSION PULLEY ASSY
74-1-1 048320242 1| AP T+ 32 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C32
74-1-2 141860007 132 33635 SCREW, Shi6_ 35

151-V26-910




Z . 1B 5ARS1%R / Accessories/ Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.HNO. CODE Q'Y B A MAME OF PARTS Rl
74-2 018081222 1|\ P+ baxiz BOLT, SOCKET MB8X12
74-3 025080232 lesHfizFanas WASHER, PLAIN M 8
74-4 028080242 1T xHHR28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
101 105343001 TNAHFEL -F8x9 WRENCH, 8XS
102 511243001 1NE2RE=F54/i= SCREW DRIVER, STUBBIES
103 150332001 NFZAESTH=N.2 SCREVV DRIVER, 2X100
AT gua" " OPTION PARTS "
92 S42890001 1| ZFasdSss4H+T PROGRAMMER SUPPORT
a3 032422003 2T EY ZSa.1%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND MA.1X20
94 0B1351606 2|+ S E23I5K16 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16
|
151-v256-910

SURSOAEMNIEE TSI S ENET,

@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.

@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
@ Les détails des accessoires incius sont sujets a des changements.

@ Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueder variar.

T4




Gatl . F— 8 —% 2 / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pi ces decartment
[ Lista d«ePiezas de calibradores

#x 2 fPresser foot

Ref.Nc.A # | Ref.Mo.B Ref.No.C Ref.No.D

n
-l

| Ref.No.E Ref.No.G Ref.No.J

(rf"

N

Y| T .
M.E
-\_\H_.
.J — éﬂElb

“Fae

Ref.No XY

it7uiE [ Needle hoie plate

Ref.No.A Ref.No.D Ref.No.E 5 Ref.No.F %
L4 &4 ;
1.6 : P22
i fofas | dppas 44 T
sy ' f |:!;'.|' - L — i ¥ t i ! [
.} fa —Q]i o 128 .' 2.8 —FJ-'[f:EE 3
| Ref.No.FD Aef.No.H Ref.No.L Ref.No.M
(10 (26 Ly (6.5
;22 - = | T
mff e e o N 12
e - - - !
[ 3 dle jes {28 L fes
O <EIOEMmIE. EEMRTT,
@ The # symbol is for Standard parts.
O Mit dem Zeichen ¥ Standardteile bezeichnet.
2 Le symbol 3 correspond aux pi ces normales.
@ El asterisco ¥ es para piezas normales.
151-V26

TG




L

b )

Gal.” — U 8Bah—E3% / Gauge parts List/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B A MNAME OF PARTS RV
A 542843001 T|AHLF LA PRESSER FOOT, A L
AT A" " OPTION PARTS "

B 542844001 1|#4TF7 i PRESSER FGOT, B
C 542845001 () E s 8] PRESSER FOOT, C
O 542846001 1|#HxT7ip PRESSER FOOT, D
E 542847001 1|#4TT7LE PRESSER FOOT, E
F 157237001 T3 T T7LF PRESSER FOOT, F
G 158592001 1|#% I 7iG PRESSER FOOT, G
J 542848001 14T 7 i PRESSET FOOT, J
<HILA TN - > < For Horizontal wiper >
e 542849001 T|AH T T oxy PRESSER FOOT, XY
<FHHE > < For Heavy-weight materials >
E 51021210 LN EAR il ok (53 S 22.6 |[NEEDLE HOLEPLATE,E .................. @26 | ¥
< EMA > <For Medium-weight materials >
F S10213001 LHEAR N o o - § R @2.2 |[NEEDLE HOLE PLATE,F .......ccovvvnte.. @22 |
AT aER" " OPTION PARTS "
A 10211001 T(NUFPFSFTA (e, @216 (NEEDLE HOLEPLATE, A ... .........5. ... 1.5
D 529997001 TNWUTFFLHD .o, @2.6 | NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, D ............5.... @2.5
ED 530925001 1A UFF1THED ..., @3.4 |NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, ED ..........5.... 3.4
FD 530926001 1AV TFFLRD ..oaeees @22 |[NEEDLE HOLEPLATE,FD ......ccoiovee 2.2
H 530450001 TIP3 L. @26 [NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, H ............00 ... @2.6
L 525127001 U FFERL 3.3 |[NEEDLE HOLEPLATE, L ............0.... 3.3
| 534348001 TAUTFIEM oo, 24,0 [NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, M ...........50.... .0
151-V26

@ HEIOWE . WRBRKTT.

@ The 3 symbol is for Standard parts.

@ Mit dem Zeichen # Standardteile bezeichnet.
@le symbol # correspond aux piéces normales.
@ El asterisco ¥ es para piezas normales,

_r



Ga2 . '— Ef—552 / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pi ces decartment
/ Lista d«aPiezas de calibradores

< PHIT REEEE A / For Inner clamping davice >
1-1-14

0.1 06 ‘ e
M:[\_LA:| c® 1|10 @ BT

i v

T i

= ;

—=—_ 100 = :
o i 9 Sy

151-V26-0943

T



L §

b 0

T

Ga2 . 7 — ¥ Efa—8 3% / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

REF.NO. CODE  |qQTv| b o NAME OF PARTS |

<HHAIRGEEEER > <Forinner clamping davice >

1-1-14 154237001 1A RERILAL WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L S

1-2 S44425001 1w k4T 7 ir326E-1 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 326E-1 e

1-4 154252001 1 FFALI2L POSITIONING PLATE, L 4

1-5 154253001 11T FXA1T2R POSITIONING PLATE, R

1-9 154256101 TNAHZTA2TF-90 WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A B

1-10 551075007 N2V 577-2iH .. 1=1.2 |[FEEDPLATERBLANK, H326L ............. t=1.2 | %
" AR AR " For Supply parts ”

11 544426001 1| FAHITF i 326E-2 QUTER WORK CLAMP, 326E-2

12 S51076001 1| R4 BT T 326L-3 OUTERWORK CLAMP, 326L-3

13 510542001 1|FHhaH4ILL INMER CLAMP, LL

14 551077057 1FHIT 2 TF5-7A3260 WORK CLAMP ELANEK, A 326L

15 551078001 1oTad 7201275 21H t=1.2 [OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, H32GL ......... t=1.2

151-V26-943

@ ENGRES . IR T T,

@ The # symbo! is for Standard parts.

@ Mit dem Zeicnhen # Standardieile bezeichnet.
@Le symbol # correspond aux piéces normales.
@ El asterisco # 2s para piezas normales.

T




|
Wa. EESIL / Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement
/ Etiquetas de advertencia
E&ET NI/ Warning labels s / Name of Parts Size(mm) Code
s,
s BES~L - 40X64 | S38353-101
arrees
ﬁl ‘};:g," ‘;5‘"::3 ’Z_E:‘;M_ A Label, elec. shock 4 lang. 35X118 | 538352-101
[ |
l:-'i?'a--.‘ll:'f'.i't&.
| A qun e i BEEES L - BASH] 52X84 | 538357:002
(ol
[— & caution
.E *-”m.a; | Label, operation (BAS) Eng. = 52X84 $38571-002
- traking mangng hobba |
— = |
PE<—2%
PE 7.5X12.5 | S37059-001
Mark, PE
Pkl |
| @ 12 | S37060-001
Mark, grounding
|
I

151-V26-050




) 0

) O

F25| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/ INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO, Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
SO0480000 [P - 41 48 S09318101 [N - 1-2-2 44 512404000 [N -1-1-5-2-1 | 44
SO0554000 | M -1-18 40 509393002 |N - 12-1 44 N -1-2-5-2-1| 44
S00617000 |Z -53 73 N -12-1 46 $12441001 |G -32 28
500705001 |1 -47 34 509633009 | U1 - 1-2-1 56 512634009 §Y -1-1-1 b
501005000 |2 - 34-4-4 73 S09640009 U1 - 1-2-2 56 512635009 |Y -1-1-2 Bl
S02269001 |B - 20 & 509989000 |z -72 73 512637002 |y -1-1-17 64
502354001 |J -23 32 S10030002 fA -24 2 512638002 |Y -1-1-6 Gd
502429101 |E - 14-1-2 22 510065001 1 C1 -10 10 512639001 |Y -1-1-18 64
502438001 |G - 25-1 28 510078001 1C3 - 121 14 512640009 §¥ -1-1-20 64
502439001 |G -25-3 28 $10091101 |C3 - 65 14 S12642009 {Y -1-1-19 64
502445001 | A -3 2 $10111101 |D -57 20 12668001 |K -3 36
502617001 | AA1L-2-1-7 66 510112001 |D -58 20 S12699000 |G - 11 28
502652001 ) -6 32 S10113201 |D -59 20 $13007001 | C5 - 157 18
S02654001 |1 - 7-1 32 10162201 |F - 15 26 513385001 |K -30 36
502657101 | AA1-2-6 b6 510174000 |H -1-15 30 513399001 |D -65 20
502672002 (K -21 36 $10189001 1)  -18 32 S14385000 | C5 - 161 18
S02677001 |K -23 36 510195001 {J -30 32 514387000 | C5 - 161 18
502678001 'K - 25 36 S$10202101 1) - 41 32 514388101 | C5 - 160 18
S02680001 {AA2-3-1-13 68 $10204101 |) -44 32 514389000 | C5 - 163 18
502739000 U1 -1-9 56 S10205001 1) - 45-1 32 514390000 | C5 - 163 18
S02740000 |U1 -1-8 56 S10208001 () -46 32 514392201 'C5 - 159 18
502747101 |Z  -34-4-5 73 Z -18 72 $14841001 |C4 - 155 16
s02763302 |2 -34 72 510208002 {) -46 32 C5 -155 18
502777001 |Z -34-4 72 2 =18 72 515031008 } AA2- 33 68
S02778002 |Z  -34-9 73 510208003 {J -46 34 A2 §-2 68
S02786002 1Z  -34-10 73 Z -18 72 AA3Z-2-4 70
S02787002 12 -34-10-1 73 510209101 | -48 34 S15158009 Ui -1=7 56
S0290700G |S -1-8 52 510210201 §J -49-1 34 $15662992 |E  -22-1 22
S03677001 |D -66 20 51021100% |J - 53-1 34 515663991 |E  -22-1 22
503704002 |E -13 22 Gal -A 76 515665001 |E -25 22
503803000 |Y -1-13 64 510212101 |J -53-3 34 Z -16 72
S04897000 | AA2- 4-4 68 Gal -E 76 S15666001 |E -25 24

AA2-5-4 68 510213001 §J -53-5 34 S15667001 |E - 24-1-3 22
S05223001 JU1 -1-2-1-6 56 Gai -F 76 E -24-1-3 24
Ut -1-2-72-6 56 510214109 |K - 5-1 36 E -24-2-3 24
SO5665001 |Y -1-1-9 6d AAZ-3-1-3 68 $15902401 [E -24-1 22
S05670002 [N -12-1 A4 S10215109 | K -8-1 36 S15903401 {E - 24-1 24
N -12-1 46 510217001 |K -13 36 S16074101 §E - 24-1-1 22
S06706001 2 -15 72 S10219001 |L -1 38 S16075101 fE - 24-1-1 24
507333001 |F -2 26 510221001 |L -7 38 516492101 |E - 24-1-2 22
S07456000 |F -3 26 510229101 IL -15 38 E -24-1-2 24
SG7783001 |2 - 61 73 510230000 |L - 21 38 E -24-2-2 24
S07818009 |P -23 48 $10231001 jL -23 38 S16568000 | M -1-8 40
S08030000 |M - 1-29-5 40 510232001 jL -27 38 S17803001 1A -34 2
7 -24 72 510239001 fL -30 38 $17813001 1C1 -1-14 10
508140000 [AA2-5-3 68 510243000 |N -29 a4 Si7815000 jC1 -2 10
S09043000 |F - 31 26 P -9 48 $17868001 1 C2 - 32 12
Foo-45 26 510352101 C3 -136 14 517871101 |D -46 20
509216002 U1 - 1-2-1-1 56 $10371001 |D - 61 20 517885101 |C3 - 106 14
509217102 | U1 - 1-2-1-2 56 $10372100 |D -62 20 $17886100 1 C3 - 110 14
509221002 JU1 - 1-2-2-1 56 S104G8000 |s -8 52 S17887001 {1C3 - 111 14
509222102 | U1 -1-2-2-2 56 S10470101 (K -17 36 S17888001 | €3 -112 14
509224002 |N -35 46 510478000 |F  -10 26 $17890001 | C3 - 122 14
U1 -1-2-7 56 S10542001 |y -13 64 517901000 |F - 47 26
509225001 |N -36 46 Ga2z -1 7 S17942000 FAAZ-3-1-1 68
U1 -1-2-8 56 510661109 | U1 -1-2-1-8 56 S18027101 | AA2-4-1 68
S09226001 | N -39 46 Ui -1-2-2-8 56 S18032001 | AAT-1-1-1 56
Ui -1-2-11 56 $11182009 |G -13 28 S18037009 | AA1-1-1-12 66
S09228000 |N -1-1-4 44 $11243001 |2 -102 74 S18093100 [F -18 26
N o -1-2-4 44 511884001 | AA1-2-1-5 66 F -25 26
$09312001 [U1 -1-2-1-5 56 512104000 | AA2-5-2 68 7 -4-4 12
1J1 - 1-2-2-5 56 512150000 | AA3-2-1-3 70 $18415101 [N -1-1-5-1-3 | 44
509318101 IN -1-1-2 Ad 512212000 [N -10 44 N -1-2-5-1-3 | 44 |

iy



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page
518415101 |Y -1-1-25 64 21674000 P -32 48 538032109 |2 -4 72
¥ -1-11-8 bd $31700000 |M -1-19 40 538040102 {2 -4-1 12
AA2-3-1-4 68 531776109 | AA2-3-1-8 68 S38041000 | U1 -1-16 56
Ap2-3-2-3 68 $31777001 | AA2- 3-1-2 68 2 - 27 58
Ab2-4-3-4 68 531778000 | AAZ- 3-1-6 68 538043009 |2 - 20 72
AAZ-2-2-4 70 531773001 | AA2- 3-1-7 b8 538059000 | T -1-24 54
AAZ- B-4 70 534348001 | -53-9 34 T =-2-20 54
S18539000 JC1 - 1-5 10 Gal - Il 76 538060000 | T -1-23 54
518633109 JUT - 37 56 534413000 (M -1-28 40 T -2-19 54
uz2 -37 58 534533001 | AA3-2-1-4 70 S380BO201 | Q -4 50
518636101 | C1 -1-23 10 534534001 JAA3-2-1-5 70 538082001 |Q -5 50
518707149 |2 -13 72 534536007 §AAZ-2-1-12 70 538024100 [M -1-4 40
S19736001 A -113 2 534706000 | AA3-2-1-1 70 538104000 |5 -1-2-4 52
A -116 Z 534985000 §F - 11 6 SBICYI00 M -1-12 40
520137001 U1 -40 56 535183000 §C1 -1-2 10 S38108000Q [M - 113 40
U2 -40 58 S36008009 |S -1-18 52 5381090100 |M -1-14 40
520164009 |A -33 Z 536260000 §T7 - 1-9-2 54 S38110000 | -1-15 40
520289101 |V -3-3 &0 T =2-5-2 54 538112007 | M - 2-1 40
Vo= d-1 6 537037001 12 -34-11-3 /3 S3E114000 | - 2.2 41
520292101 |V -3-4 & 537038001 |2 -34-11-2 73 S38115000 | M - 2-2-1 41
Vo= 5-1 60 37057051 [P -36 48 538117020 | - 2-3 41
520822101 |V -4 GO 537059001 M - 1-25 a0 538120000 |M - 2-5 41
520823101 |V -5 60 Wia 7 538122200 |M1 -1-9 40
521527001 {F -14 26 527060001 | M - 1-26 40 538123000 IM - 3-1 &
S21775001 JC1 -1-18 10 Wa 79 538148000 |P -2 48
521798001 |2 -34-8 73 537147109 {K -5-2 36 S38155000 R -1-3 50
521875001 | K -32 36 537148109 |K -8-2 36 538164000 R -1-4 20
523445001 | C2 - 33 12 537806109 K -5-3 36 538166000 | T - 1-1 54
523446000 |22 -34 12 $27920009 | A -27 2 T =2 54
523826001 ) -7 32 537927000 {B -17 6 538167001 |T -1-2 54
523880000 [N -1-1-10 44 537928019 |B -24 8 538168001 | T -1-5 54
N -1-2-9 44 537929009 |B -24 8 538170001 |T -1-8 54
524511007 |B  -24 3 537929016 |B -24 8 T -2-4 54
S25100000 |N -286 46 537973201 |D -T71 20 538174000 | T -1-12 54
525127001 |1 -53-8 34 537978751 |E -5 22 T -2-8 54
Gal -L 76 537972101 |E -8 22 S3BI7E000 4T -1-13 54
$25456001 | K -3 36 537981051 |[E -9 22 729 54
K -1 36 537983001 |F -6 26 538176101 |T -1-14 54
525634101 |5 -5 52 537284000 [ F  -17 26 T -2-i0 54
528741000 Y -1-14 Eadl F-34 Zb S3B177001 | T -1-i8 54
$290623000 |S - 1-2-1 52 537987001 |F -28 26 T -2-14 54
525468100 | AA1-2-1-4 b6 537988000 |Fr -29 26 S38180000 | T -1-22 54
S297100C0 IN  -1-2-2 44 537990309 |H -1 30 T -2-18 54
$29997001 §J -53-2 34 537991109 | H - 1-1 30 538200000 § M -29-2 40
Gal -D 76 537992100 |H -1-2 30 538201000 |M - 1-22-4 40
$30033001 |J -21-3 32 537993000 |H -1-3 30 538352101 | - 20 40
S301280C1 |J  -49-2 34 537994001 |H -1-5 30 Wa 79
530260002 |S - 1-2-2 52 537995101 {H -1-6 30 538353101 |M -2 &0
530450001 |)  -53-7 34 537996001 |H -1-8 30 Wa 79
Gal -H /b 5379970CGT [H -1-11 30 538357002 |Wa 7
330925001 |J) -53-4 34 537998001 JH -1-16 30 538571002 | Wa 79
Gal -ED 76 538001007 §1 -1 32 538648001 |Z -34-4-2 72
530626001 |J  -53-6 34 538002101 | -2 32 540616001 | M - 40-1 41
Gal -FD 76 538003G01 ) -8 32 540621000 | M -5 41
520950000 {C1 -1-4 10 538004002 ) -10C 32 W= 2 b2
530951001 | C1 -1-9 10 538004003 | -10 32 540622000 | M - 51 41
531012001 § O -55 20 538004004 {J -10 32 S40623000 | M - 42 41
531013001 | D - 55 20 S38005C01 |1 -15 32 540624000 | M -40-2 41
531551009 § N - 1-1-19 44 538006001 {1 - 21 32 540628000 §N  -1-1-3 44
Moo-1-2-1 44 538007001 |1 - Z1-1 32 540629000 §N -1-1-3 44
531554009 FAA3  -6-5 70 S38010001 1 -29 32 540635001 | M -40 41
531570209 1Y -1-11-1 B4 538091001 ) -34 32 540640001 |2 - 34-5 73
531612001 ) -45-4 34 538035109 JB -8 b 540641001 |2 - 34-11 73

81




CCDE REF.NO., Page CODE REF.NC. Page CODE REF.NO. Fage
540764000 M -52 41 542848001 | Gal -] 75 543251000 |W 62
540837001 |E -14-2 22 542849001 D -64-9 20 543252000 W b2

X -1 2 Gal - XY 76 543253000 |wW 62
540838001 JE - 14-2-1 22 542850409 U1 -1 56 543254000 fw 62
540839001 |E - 14-2-2 22 342851361 JUT - 11 56 543255000 W b2

X -1-1-1 b2 5428560C1 |J -40 32 543256000 |W 62
540840001 |E - 19-2 22 542858001 | K -12 36 S43257000 fw - 62

X -1-2 62 542859001 | K -27 36 543259001 |wW - 62
540841001 | X -1-3 62 542864101 1K -28 36 S43267000 pW - 62
540841101 |E -21-2 24 542867001 |T -1-6 54 543268000 fW - 62
540842521 |E -22-2 24 T -22 54 543262000 |W 62

X o -1-4 62 542868007 L -8 38 S43273000 | W - 62
540843001 | E - 24-2 24 542870101 L -1 38 543271000 | W 62

X 1-5 B2 542871107 L -12 38 543272000 |W 627
540845001 jE - 24-2-1 z 542873101 |[L -14 38 543273000 | Z 73

X -1-5-1 b2 242874001 |L -17 38 543274000 | M 40
540845001 |J  -45-3 34 542880001 |D -70 20 543275000 | M 40

X -1-6 62 542882001 |Z -58 73 £43276000 | M 40
540886001 |E - 14-1-1 22 542884001 |C2 -75-2 12 S43277000 i -1-22 40
540934101 |J -45-2 34 542886101 |J -25 32 543278000 |M - 31 41
541202051 [P -24 48 542887101 |1 -25-1 32 No-12-2 46
541205001 K -2 36 542890001 |Z -92 74 N -12-2 46
541206001 |K -1 36 543169009 |{M -1 40 543279200 | AAT-Z-1-1 b6
541207000 K -4 36 S43170009 | M - 1-1 40 542309000 [ M - 124 40
541222101 |G -25-2 28 543171009 | M -1-2 40 543369000 M - 3-2 41
542258000 | T  -1-9-1 54 543172009 M -1-3 40 543370000 |0 -3-3 41
542259002 |T -1-9 54 543173C01 |M - 1-29 40 543671109 U1 -2 56
542250000 | M - 1-10 40 543177200 |M - 1-25-1 40 543672109 U1 - £2-3 56
542653000 [N -1-27 40 3432183100 |M - 1-11 40 543673000 |F -3 26

M- 53 41 543186000 | M - 1-17 40 543674000 |5 -3 52

5 =-1-15 22 543188000 |M - 2-6 41 543675000 |5 -4 52
542658000 12 -73 73 S43190000 | M - 10 40 43676001 |2 -1 73
542750108 (A -20 2 543191900 | M - 11 40 543678009 | N - 11 44
3427510609 1A -20-1 2 543166000 |P -3 48 543679007 | N - 1=1-5 44
42752000 |A -20-2 2 543197000 |P -4 48 N -1-2-5 44
542754001 |B -3 B 43251000 ¢ M - 3-4 41 543680001 [N - 1-1-5-1 44
542756001 |B - 14-1-6 6 543202000 |P -21 48 N -1-2-5-1 44

B -14-2-% & 543203000 |P -35-1 48 343682000 | N -1-1-5-2 44
542758001 |A -38 2 AAZ-3-1-10 68 N -1-2-5-2 £
542787001 |C2 -75-1 12 543204000 |P -35-2 48 543683001 | N -1-1-5-1 44
542795101 |C3 -125 14 543206000 |P  -20 43 N -1-2-5-1 44
542796001 JC3 -127 14 343210001 JR -1 50 N 46
542798001 | C2 -75-3 12 543220209 |5 -1 52 Y 64
542800001 JC2 -75-5 12 543223002 |5 - 1-1 52 68
542818101 |E - 1441 22 543224000 |5 -1-9 52 68
542827000 |F -23 26 543225090 |5 -1-10 52 AAZ-2-2- 70
542830001 |B -1 € 543226000 |S -1-3 52 70
542836001 {D -39 20 543227200 |S -14 52 5436840071 | N 44
542837001 |D - 3941 20 543228000 [S -1-13 52 M dd
542839101 |D -48 20 543229001 |5 -1-2 52 543685000 | N 44
542840101 | - 51 20 343236009 |5 -2 52 543687001 | N 44
S42842°901 T 1 54 543237000 |5 -1-7 52 343687002 | N 44
542843001 D - 64-1 20 543240009 1M - H-9 42 543688001 [N 44

Gal -A 76 543241009 | M - H-1 42 543688002 | N 44
542844001 |D -64-2 20 543242C09 | M - H-2 42 543689001 |B 6

Gal -B 76 543243009 {M -H-3 42 B 5
542845001 |D -64-3 20 543244009 I -H-6 42 S43693000 | D Z0

Gal -C 76 543245009 |M - H-4 42 5435694009 I N 44
542846007 |D -64-4 20 543246003 [N - H-5 a2 543696000 | N 46

Gal D 76 543247009 | M - H-7 42 Y - 64
542847001 |D -64-5 20 543248009 |M - H-8 42 AAZ- 4- 68

| e 76 543249007 |W -1 62 AA3-2-2 70
542848001 |D  -64-8 20 543250000 W - 1-1 62 AA3-6-2 70




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE | REF.NO. Fage CODE REF.NO. Page
(<43832001 [z -74 73 S44447001 |C2 -73 12 S48666001 |Q -1 50
543833109 | AA1-1 66 544450001 | AA2-5 68 549419001 |C1 -1-22 10
543834109 [ AA1-1-1 66 544451001 JC2 - 75-4 12 549443000 §T -3 54
543835100 | AA1-1-1-11 66 544453001 |C2 - 75-6 12 S50661009 yN - 12 46
$43836301 | AA1-2 66 544455001 §C2 - 91 12 550662009 IN - 12 46
S43837001 | AA3-2 70 $44456000 [C3 - 101 14 $51027001 | C1 -1 10
543838001 | AA3- 2-1 70 S44457000 1 C3 - 102 14 551028000 {C1 - 1-1 10
S43839005 | AA3-2-2 70 544458001 §C3 - 103 14 $51029001 §C1 -3 10
S43839008 | AA2- 4-3 68 544459001 § C3 - 105 14 $51030001 IC1 -6 10
543841009 | AAZ-3 68 S44483001 A - 22-1 2 551031001 | C1 -7 10
$43842009 | AA2- 3-1 68 SA4485001 LA -22-2 2 $51032000 JC2 - 16 12
543843009 | AA2-3-1-11 68 S44487001 |A -22-6 2 S51033001 §cC2 -17 12
$43844001 | AA2-3-2 68 544404001 YA -22 2 $51034001 |C2 -23 12
543845009 | AAZ-4 68 S44606001 | A -105 2 $51035001 jC2 - 28 12
543847101 | AA3-6 70 S44624000 | C2 -120 14 S51036001 |C2 -38 12
543977201 | AA1-2-1 66 S44620001 A -920 4 $51037001 |C2 - 140-1 12
543981000 |W -1-17 62 544664000 [P -6 48 $51038001 |C2 -140-2 12
543982001 |B - 14-1-1 6 S44665001 |P - 6-1 48 $51039000 | C3 - 87 14

B -14-2-1 5 544665002 |P - 6-2 48 $51040001 | C3 - 130 14
543984001 |B - 14-1 6 544669001 |C2 - a1 i2 S51041001 JC3 - 133 14
$43985001 |B - 14-2 6 S44745009 |y - 1-11 B4 $51042001 {C2 -5 12
544309109 |A -13 2 SA4746000 | N - 28-1 46 $51043001 | C4 - 138 16
544313001 |A - 15 2 Y -1-11-7-1 | 64 S51045001 §C4 - 150-1 16
S44317009 {A - 101 2 AAZ-4-3-2-1 68 $51046001 1 C4 - 150-2 16
544320001 1A - 111 2 AAZ- 2-2-2-1 70 S51047001 § C4 - 150-3 16
544321001 |A -114 2 AAL3Z- 6-2-1 70 $51048001 fC5 - 151-1 18
544322101 A -121 4 S44748001 |Y - 1-11-2 64 $51049001 {C5 - 151-2 18
544326001 |C1 - 1-6 10 AA2-3-2-2 68 S51050001 | C5 - 151-3 18
544327001 {C1 -1-12 10 AA2- 4-3-3 68 $51051001 | C4 - 153-1 16
S44328001 | C1 -1-13 10 AM3- 2-2-3 70 S51052001 JC4 - 153-2 16
$44329007 |C1 -1-15 10 S44749001 | AA3- B-3 70 $51053001 | C4 - 153-1 16
5443259009 |2 -1 72 544750000 |N - 28-2 46 $541054001 | C4 - 153-2 16
544370000 |2 - 1-1 72 Y -1-11-7-2 | 64 S51055001 §C4 - 153-1 16
544371001 |Z -42 73 AA2-3-2-6 58 $51056001 | C4 - 153-2 16
S44372000 |P -2 48 AA2-4-3-2-2 68 S51057001 | C4 - 153-1 16
S44380001 |J  -43 32 AAZ-2-2-2.2 70 $51058001 YCa4 - 153-2 16
S44381001 | C1 - 12-5 10 AA3-6-2-2 70 $51059001 | C4 - 153-3 16
S44382001 | C3 -90 14 544757001 |C3 -68 14 S51060001 1C4 - 153-4 16
544383000 [P -1 48 §44759000 | AA2- 3-2-4 31 S51061001 §C4 - 153-3 16
S44387009 |A -117 2 544760000 | AAZ- 3-2-5 68 S51062001 | C4 - 153-4 16
544411001 | C5 - 156 18 544795001 |X -1 62 S51063001 1 C4 - 153-3 16
$44412001 | AAZ-5-1 68 544805101 |T -2 54 $51064001 | C4 - 153-4 16
$44413001 | C5 - 154-2 18 S44806000 |T -2-5 54 S51065001 JC4 - 153-3 16
544414001 |V -3 60 S448G7000 |T - 2-5-1 54 S51066001 | C4 -153-4 16
S44415001 |V - 3-1 60 544924007 |C3 - 126 14 S51067001 | C5 - 182-1 18

Vo o- B 60 545147001 |B -2 6 S51069001 | C5 - 189-1 1
S44417001 |V - 3-2 B0 545252000 |Y -1-11-9 64 $51071001 {C5 - 18%-1 18

V-2 60 545253000 |Y -1-11-9-1 | 64 §51073009 |Y -1 64
S44420009 |Y - 1-1 64 $45254000 [Y -1-11-9-2 | 64 551075001 |¥ -1-10 64
544421001 |Y -1-1-3 G4 S45724009 1Z -19 72 Gaz -1-10 | 78
S44422001 |Y - i-1-4 64 S46255000 IN - 13 46 §51076001 |Y -12 64
S44424001 |Y - 1-1-26 6 SARA05000 [F  -24 26 Ga2 -12 78
$44425001 |Y -1-2 64 S46460000 {U1T - 1-15 56 $51077001 |Y -14 64

Ga2 -1-2 78 Uz -26 58 Ga2 -14 78
544426007 |Y - 11 64 SA6476001 |P -7 A8 551078001 |Y -15 B4

Ga2z -11 78 547112000 1c2 - 26 12 Ga2 -15 78
544433201 {C1 -12 10 S47592000 | WM - 2-4 41 551804001 {C5 - 154-1 18
$44434001 | C1 -12-2 10 S47594000 | M - 2-7 41 U32744000 {R - 1-5 50
544436000 {C1 -12-4 10 S48534009 1A - 16 i U34876001 |s - 1-2-3 52
S44437201 | C1 -12-1 10 548537009 A -17 2 U38337000 IR - 1-1 50
544443001 | C2 - 30 12 548539001 1A -29 2 U38338000 IR - i-2 50
S44445001 | C3 - 67 14 548540109 |A - 103 2 0A4300605 |S - 1-6 52
544446001 {C3 - 70 14 $48555000 | C4 - 152 16 5 -1-11 52

22




9

QJ

CODE REF.NC. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
0A4400605 | M - 41 41 017751412 |D -47 20 025030232 |A - 22-5 )
0AS400805 {5 - 1-5 52 017761412 {C1 -14 10 N -1-1-8 44
NAS400806 | M -1-6 40 017821813 | AA3-2-3 70 Mo -1-2-8 éd)
0AS401006 i M - 1-7 40 oaFR22212 |15 - 25 38 Y -1-11-5 B

P -10 48 018016122 |C2 -29 12 AAT-2-1-3 66
P -12 48 018060822 |L -19 38 025030236 |T -1-17 54
P -14 48 018061036 |M -4 40 T -2-13 54
P -27 A8 018061422 |L. -2 38 025040132 | Ci - 1-21 10
P -38 48 018081222 |z -74-2 74 025040232 | C2 -40 12
DAS5401605 [ M - 43 41 018081636 |5 -7 52 C2 -43 12
DAS403006 | M -1-5 AQ 018082022 |A - 1G2 2 £3 -129 14
0B1351606 |Z -94 74 A -104 2 U1 -42 56
002300403 IT -1-15 54 018300836 |Y - 1-1-21 64 Uz -42 58
T -2-11 54 Y -1-1-22 64 025040236 |M - 44 i
002300602 1S -1-14 52 018301036 |Y -1-1-8 64 7 -44 73
002301203 §P -8 48 018301236 (Y - 1-1-7 64 7z -d6 73
004400602 | T -1-7 54 018302032 | AA3-2-1-2 70 025050232 |P -16 48
T -2-3 54 0184006822 1C2 -42 12 2 -25 12
004400814 V€1 -13 10 018400832 JC1 -1-20 10 €3 -117 14
008400604 |K -84 36 018401022 1c2 -39 12 C3 -144 14
M -1-23 A0 018401622 1C1 -1-10 10 025050236 |5 -6 52
S -1-17 52 018401636 |C3 -88 14 Ut -1-5 56
011679312 JC1 -1-3 10 018405032 |2 -59 73 025060132 | <1 -15 10
014679320 fH -1-7 30 018501222 |A -107 2 025060236 {M =6 40
014680422 [) -42 32 c2 -24 12 T S1-4 54
C1 -1-18-2 10 018501422 |E -20 22 025060326 12 - 56 73
Cc2 -27 12 by =22 38 U1 £1-22 56
014680622 |E -3 29 €3 -145 14 U2 234 58
G -28 28 018501622 |A - 106 2 025080232 |N =21 46
H -1-9 30 P -15 48 7 =743 74
e 7LD 32 C3 ~148 14 025080236 | U1 = 1-2-6 56
S g 38 C3 -119 14 025080336 {N =22 46
014710522 | K -31 36 C3 -143 14 025350132 Iy = 1-1-15 54
3 -113 14 018680822 |V -3-5 60 025350332 |A =32 2
014760622 |B -9 6 V. -4-2 60 Y §1-7 fd
D -39-2 20 Vil = 52 60 025680132 lQ -7 50
E -7 22 1o -12-3 10 025680232 {F -8 Z6
E -10 22 c1 -86 10 H o - 1-27 30
E -15 22 G- 123 14 H -4 30
] -33 32 018681022 |J -11 32 ! -39 32
Z -10 72 K -6 36 Ci -8 10
C1 -1-19 10 021060106 |Z -55 73 025750132 |K - 16 36
lc1 -1-24 10 U1i-1-24 56 026120236 Ui - 1-2-1-9 56
c2 -18 12 U2 -36 58 Ui -1-2-2-9 56
C2 -31 12 021060206 IP  -30 48 028030242 [N - 1-1-7 44
C2 -35 12 021080106 IN -23 a6 N -1-2-7 A4
014770622 |8 -12 6 021400102 {Z - 60 73 Yo - 1-11-4 6d
B o1 6 021400106 | M - 45 a1 028030246 |T -1-16 54
B =ran] 22 021400216 |Z -45 73 Te . n@]2 54
Tl i) 32 021500103 |N -5 a4 028040246 | C3 -89 14
e =22 32 021500106 |5 -9 52 028050242 [P -1 48
G3 - 100 14 7 -34-8-3 73 028050246 |Z -34-8-2 73
C3 -104 14 e 30111 73 U1l -1-6 56
C3 - 107 14 021500216 |Y -1-1-24 64 028060242 fL -3 38
014780622 |B -4 5 021660102 |A -22-4 2 028060246 {M -5 40
B -15 b K -36 36 P -31 48
017081606 |N -37 46 021660306 | C5 - 158 18 Ut -1-23 56
U= =243 56 021670202 |K -34 36 U2 -35 58
U7 e e 55 021680202 |H -1-24 30 028080242 [N - 20 46
Ut -1-2-4 56 021750102 D -45 20 7 -74-4 74
Ui -1-2-9 55 022120306 U1 -1-2-1-7 56 028080246 |N - 38 48
017082203 [N -19 46 01 -1-2-2-7 56 U1 -1-2-1-4 56
017501216 Y -1-1-23 64 025030135 | AA1-1-1-9 66 U1 -1-2-2-4 56

Ha




COBDE REF.NQ. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
028080246 | U1 -1-2-5 Sh 062202506 [N -1-2-6 44 1000320064 |4 - 51 34
Ll -1-2-10 56 Y -1-11-3 Bl 100090004 JE -2 22
028120245 (U1 -1-2-1-10 56 0e2400612 JA -39 2 100136001 {5 - 20 28
Ut -1-2-2-10 56 062400806 | Q -2 50 H -1-20 30
028350242 i -21-6 32 062400812 |N -30 44 100242003 |B -18 b
Y -1-8 64 C3 -128 14 Y -1-1-16 bd
A= 2-1-8 66 062401006 |2 -3 /2 100250001 B - 11 B
028680242 |F -9 26 Z -43 73 B -11 &
032361306 JU1 -1-14 56 062404005 |Y -1-11-10 bd 100360003 || -54 34
032422003 |Z -93 74 062501406 |Z -34-11-4 73 1003980C1 |G -12 28
U1l -38 b 062660412 |E - 14-1-3 22 100402004 |G -17 28
U2 - 38 58 E -14-2-3 22 100645003 |K -7 36
032461506 |2 -57 73 062660712 |E -14-1-7 22 100859001 | K-35 36
0372008615 | W -1-10 b2 E -14-2-7 22 100887001 |2 -30 72
037300615 |W -1-13 B2 Ub2670412 |G - 31 28 101073001 JU1 -1-12 56
037300816 |5 - 1-12 52 062670512 |A -22-7 2 101121000 U1 -1-12 56
037301015 | W -1i-6 62 F-27 26 101572101 |2 -28 72
027301215 |2 -4-3 72 F' -3 2b 101706001 |B - 13-1 b
037521016 J U1 -1-4 56 F -49 26 E -6-1 22
039411215 U1 -1-10 56 Y -1-6 64 102630001 |B - 16 G
048020342 | AAT-1-1-10 66 c2 -75-7 12 103950003 |G -18 28
048030342 (K -15 36 062670612 | A -23 2 104450109 1A -4 2
(48040342 [ -63 20 G -4 28 A -10 2
K -20 36 G -24 28 A -43 Z
L -16 38 L -10 38 £ -1-2 72
ct -1-8 10 L -32 38 104525001 |G - 14 28
048050342 |H -1-10 30 AfZ-3-1-5 68 AA3-2-6 70
C1 -1-16 10 0e2670712 | C2 -76 12 104567001 |F - 21 26
048050346 | T -1-19 54 062670812 | AA2-4-5 68 105073001 U1 -1-17 56
T -2-15 54 Co2e71212 |C2 -77 12 Uz -28 =8
0343060142 §T - 1-3 54 062680512 |H -1-18 30 105343001 {2 -101 74
048060342 | - 32 32 K o-9 36 106129002 |J 21=5 32
€2 -109 14 K -22 36 100147002 |J -14 32
c2 116 14 C1 -11 10 L -26 38
048070342 |J -19 32 AAZ-3-1-9 68 106588003 |J -25-3 32
048080342 {E -18 22 062680612 |A -18 2 106629002 |A -19 2
C2 -36 i2 A -28 2 A -30 2
048100142 |H -1-4 34U F -7 26 A -118 4
048150142 B -7 & F-30 2b b =52 34
048160242 | C3 - 114 14 062680712 |B - 14-1-7 b 3 -132 14
C3 -142 14 B -14-2-7 b C3 -135 14
048220242 |C2 -37 12 062680812 A -119 4 107017001 15 -1-20 52
048320242 {2 -74-1-1 7 A =120 4 107017002 A -36 2
052400606 | T -1-20 54 H -3 30 107038003 |C2 -78 12
T -2-16 >4 C3 -bb 1 107149G01 |F -5 26
052501205 |N -2 44 C3 -69 14 F =13 26
060670512 |F -16 26 062681212 1A - 112 2 F -37 26
060670612 |G -6 28 A -115 2 107321003 JA -35 2
AAT-2-1-9 b6 D -60 20 107321009 |S  -1-19 52
AMT-2-3 66 H -2 30 107415009 |B -24 b
060680512 | K -19 36 062681412 |Q -6 50 107415011 |B -24 b
062680712 |D -72 20 062710612 |G -2 28 107415014 |B -2 b
I -4 32 062711012 A -21 2 107415016 |B - 24 &
061660806 |A -22-3 2 062711212 |A -14 2 107415018 |B -24 6
Coz300412 |P -29 43 062760812 JL -28 38 107415019 |B -24 &
062300612 |P -28 48 062761012 fA -122 4 107415021 |B -24 B
AAT-2-1-2 513 c3 -1 14 107415023 |B -24 8
AAT-2-1-6 &b 062771012 |L -20 38 107415416 |2 -17 72
ARZ-3-1-12 68 072630260 |B -6 b 107453001 |D -44 2()
062301205 1T -1-10 54 081003670 |E -12 22 107606001 |G - 14 28
T -2-6 54 E -17 22 107779061 |2 -239 72
052301616 | AA1-1-1-13 bb 100022004 | H -1-26 30 107780001 |Z - 31 72
062302506 [N -1-1-6 44 100022005 1) -24 32 108802001 JF - 46 26

85




) &

) J

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
109238002 |A -26 2 142443001 [Z -26 72 149808000 [P -33 48
109714000 |Z -5 72 142721001 |Z2  -32 72 P .45 48

zZ -12 72 142990001 |2 - 34-10-3 73 5 -1-16 52

Z =21 72 143591001 | C1 -1-17 10 Wo-3 52
109763002 L -13 33 143882001 |Z -9 72 149831161 |Y - 1-1-13 64
109893002 {J .27 32 143910009 |Z - 11 72 150173003 |Z - 34.7 73

L -4 38 144105000 |H -1-23 30 150174000 JZ - 34-4-3 72
110161064 |J -28 32 144110001 |H -1-21 30 Z . - 34-5-1 73

] -37 32 144226001 |2  -50 73 150179002 |Z - 34-8-1 73
110168001 | C1 -1-11 10 144458001 |B - 21 A 150180001 |Z - 34-1 72
110233001 |J -286 32 K -24 36 150182000 |Z  -34-2 72

I -36 32 144504001 | AA1-1-1-2 B6 150183000 |Z  -34-10-2 73
110367001 JJ - 31 32 AA3- 2-1-11 70 150208002 |Z - 34-4-1 72
110735001 K -14 36 144588001 |G -10 28 150332001 |2 -103 74
111140002 |J -50 34 144712001 |B - 2-1 B 150382001 |Y - 1-1-5 B
111466101 | -53 Z 145087001 |Y - 1-1-12 64 150460001 |D -42 20
112738000 |F -36 26 145446001 |G - 16 78 150461001 |D -43 20
113006001 JF -51 26 G -22 28 151827001 |F - 20 26
113316001 |G -5 28 H -1-22 30 152231000 |B  -10-1 6
114294001 |G -9 2 145472001 |O -54 20 152236001 |B - 14-1-2 5
114483002 |z -22 72 145478101 |J -9 32 B -14-2-2 6
114486002 |Z -6 72 L -18 38 152237101 |B  -14-1-3 6
115186001 |G -19 28 L -29 38 152242001 |B  -22 6
115188001 |G -2 28 145480101 |A - 25 2 152243001 |B  -23 6
115662003 | U1 -39 56 145519001 |G - 10 28 152245001 |E -4 22

U2 -39 58 145547001 |F -26 26 152632001 |C5 - £65-1 18
117150001 |F - 48 26 145646011 |B -24 8 152633007 | C5 - 165-2 18
117291002 |¥ -1-3 64 145646014 |B - 24 8 152678101 JE - 19 22
117934009 |A -5 2 145646016 |B - 24 8 E -16 27

A -6 2 145546018 |B -24 8 152681201 [E - 19-1 22

A =11 2. 145646019 |B -24 8 152682101 |E - 29-1 22

A -20-3 2 145646021 |B - 24 6 152683001 |E - i8-1-4 22
117936001 |T  -1-21 54 145646024 |B -24 8 E -14-2-4 2.

T -2-17 54 145646025 |B - 24 8 152684101 {E - 14-1-5 22
117936009 JA -42 2 145646421 |Z  -17 72 E -18-2-5 22

AA1-2-5 66 146058001 | AA1- 1-1-4 66 152686101 JE - 21-1 22
118064001 {2 -33 72 AA3-2-1-9 70 152869001 |G -1 28
118837001 |z -27 72 146059001 | AA1-1-1-5 66 152870001 |G -3 23
119702004 J U1 - 1-11 56 AA3Z-2-1-8 70 152872001 |G -8 2
120438001 |E  -23 22 146060000 | AA1-1-1-B 56 152881001 |G - 27 28
120448001 |H -1-13 30 AA3- 2-1-7 7 152883000 |G -29 28
120990001 |H -1-14 30 146080000 | AA1-1-2 66 152884001 |G - - 30 28
122991001 |Z - 14 72 146206009 | AA1- 1-1-3 6S 152889001 |G - 23 28
123006001 |B  -13-2 7 AA3- 2-1-10 7 AAT-2-4 66
126863001 |7 - 34-3 72 146255000 |2 -52 73 152891101 |G -26 28
129986001 jA -37 2 Ui -1-20 56 152938001 |H -1-17 30
132051001 |B - 14-1-4 6 Uz -32 58 152948001 |F -1 26

B -14-2-4 3 146256001 |Z - 51 73 F -32 26
133172003 JU1 -1-3 56 U1 -1-19 56 152969G01 |F - 38 26
133180005 U1 -1-2-12 56 U2 -31 58 153242000 | M - 1-29-6 40
133740006 |2 -54 73 146288001 |K -18 36 Z -25 72

U1 -1-21 56 146354001 |1 -1-7 10 153403002 |C1 -9 10

Uz -33 58 148196000 |D - 49 20 153484001 |J -38 32
138444001 | U1 - 41 56 148197000 |D -50 20 153562001 |F  -19 26

2 -41 58 148728000 |F -4 Z6 153597001 |J -2i-2 32
1395960C1 | C1 - 1-18-1 10 148813001 | -21-4 32 153920001 |F -12 26
140392009 |A -7 2 148847001 |) -12 32 154235001 |Y - 1-1-10 64
140647101 L - 31 38 149287000 {P -13 48 154236001 |Y  -1-1-11 64
140726000 |E -5 6 AA2-3-5 68 154237001 |Y  -1-1-14 64
141492001 |J -25-2 32 AAI- 27 70 Gaz- 1-1-14 78
14159G001 |H -1-25 30 149482001 | C1 -4 10 154252001 | -1-4 6}
141786001 |E -1 22 149796001 [N -6 44 Ga2- 1-4 78
141860001 |2 - 74-1-2 73 149809000 | M -54 41 154253001 |Y -1-5 B

86




CODE REF.NO Page
154253001 1Ga2z  -1-5 78
154256101 |Y -1 bd

Gaz -1i-9 78
154467001 12 -4-2 72
154528001 |H -1-12 30
154596000 |J -20 32
154599000 |1 -5 32
154607101 JL -9 38
154623000 |B -10-2 6
184624101 |B - 14-2-3 6
154702101 |2 -23 72
154763010 |B -24 8
155167002 D -52 20
155510001 | AA1-1-1-7 ob
Ab3-2-1-6 70
155578000 |B -19 B
156112003 |2 -34-6 73
156206001 | K -29 36
157237001 | -64-7 20
Gal -F 76
157255100 | AAT-1-1-8 bb
158592001 | D -b64-6 20
Gal -3 76
15894000% |J -35 32
159111001 | K -37 36
159224001 |G -7 28
156574101 |H -1-19 30
159805001 |G -15 28
159905001 §)  -13 32
1819595001 |[E -6 22
20019000171 |N -15 46
Zz -41 73
J1 -1-18 U1
Uz -30 58
228475000 |F -44 26
J =55 34
M -7 40
N - 31 a4
P -39 48
T -1-11 5
T -2-7 54
AAZ-4-B 68
231071001 1) -18 32
232324001 |M - 1-29-3 40
340400601 (P -34 48
P -40 48
Yoo- 512 b
AA2-3-4 B8
AAZ-2-5 70
402887001 |E -14-1-% 22
E -14-2-8 22
417382001 |5 -1-2-5 52
525664000 1P - 11 48
P -37 48
530138001 JC3 -108 14
C3 -115 14
623033000 | -4 20
625010000 |AA1-2-2 66

57






